
ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
12001 Tech Center Drive, Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 

VIA EMAIL: nellerm@michigan.gov 

AND CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mr. Mike Neller, Director 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
Constitution Hall, 5th Floor, South Tower 
525 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48933-1502 

Department General Legal 
From Kelly M. Martorano 
Phone 248-807-7975 
Email kelly.martorano@zfcom 
Date April 15, 2022 

RE: ZF Active Safety US Inc.'s (Respondent's) Intent to Comply with Administrative Order 
for Response Activity; EGLE Docket No. AO-RRD-22-001. 

Dear Mr. Neller, 

Pursuant to Section XVII of the Administrative Order for Response Activity (AO) issued by the 
Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) to ZF Active Safety US Inc. (ZF or 
Respondent) on March 16, 2022, with respect to the former Kelsey-Hayes site in Milford, Michigan (the 
"Site"), this letter confirms that ZF intends to comply with the AO and EGLE's subsequent April 14, 2022 
Response to ZF's letters dated April 8 and April 13, 2022, providing additional information for 
consideration related to the AO (the "April 14 EGLE Letter"). 

ZF is committed to protecting the environment and acting as a responsible corporation and member 
of the communities where we currently have facilities or have had facilities in the past. ZF actively assumes 
responsibility for its impact on the environment and strives to promote the environmental and social 
performance of its business and well-being of its employees. 

In accordance with Section VII of the AO, ZF is designating Scott Detwiler as the Project Manager 
for the activities required by the AO and any communications and correspondence with EGLE regarding 
the AO. The ZF Project Manager contact information is included below: 

Scott Detwiler 
ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
Sr. Regional Manager, Environmental, Health and Safety 
11202 E. Germann Rd. 
Mesa, Arizona 85212 
(480) 722-4139 Work 
(480) 600-7433 Mobile 
Scott.detwiler@zf.com 

For the reasons presented below and notwithstanding ZF's intent to comply with the AO, ZF admits 
no liability or responsibility with respect to the factual allegations or legal determinations made in the AO 
and reserves any and all rights and remedies it may have under the Natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA). The administrative record for the Site, which spans 
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For the reasons presented below and notwithstanding ZF’s intent to comply with the AO, ZF admits 
no liability or responsibility with respect to the factual allegations or legal determinations made in the AO 
and reserves any and all rights and remedies it may have under the Natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA). The administrative record for the Site, which spans



over 25 years, and additional information obtained by ZF since the issuance of the AO, clearly demonstrates 
that there is no objectively reasonable basis to properly conclude under Part 201 of NREPA, MCL 
§324.20101 et seq. (“Part 201”) that, as stated in Paragraphs 4.8 and 4.11 of the AO: (1) vinyl chloride is 
present in the groundwater at the location of monitoring well OW-16D2 and it alone presents an imminent 
and substantial endangerment to the public health, safety, welfare, or the environment due to the proximity 
of OW-16D2 to the Village of Milford’s municipal drinking water wells; and (2) the groundwater impacts 
from the Site are the source of the vinyl chloride in OW-16D2.

As set forth in the two (2) letters submitted to EGLE on April 8 and 13, 2022 (Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 
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over 25 years, and additional information obtained by ZF since the issuance of the AO, clearly demonstrates 
that there is no objectively reasonable basis to properly conclude under Part 201 of NREPA, MCL 
§324.20101 et seq. ("Part 201") that, as stated in Paragraphs 4.8 and 4.11 of the AO: (1) vinyl chloride is 
present in the groundwater at the location of monitoring well OW-16D2 and it alone presents an imminent 
and substantial endangerment to the public health, safety, welfare, or the environment due to the proximity 
of OW-16D2 to the Village of Milford's municipal drinking water wells; and (2) the groundwater impacts 
from the Site are the source of the vinyl chloride in OW-16D2. 

As set forth in the two (2) letters submitted to EGLE on April 8 and 13, 2022 (Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 
2), after observing anomalous water level response during low-flow sampling of OW-16D2, ZF completed 
initial well redevelopment activities on April 1st and has assembled compelling information to show that 
the vinyl chloride that had been detected in OW-16D2 prior to the recent well redevelopment work was the 
result of stagnant water within the well and not representative of actual groundwater conditions. Based on 
this information, ZF contends that there is an objectively reasonable basis and sufficient technical evidence 
to support a finding that additional well redevelopment work and sample collection should be completed 
before making a conclusive determination that the vinyl chloride sample results from OW-16D2 prior to 
well redevelopment are accurate representations of vinyl chloride being in groundwater at that location, 
demonstrate that vinyl chloride is sourced from the groundwater impacts from the Site, or creates an 
imminent and substantial endangerment to the Village of Milford municipal wells. 

On April 14, 2022, EGLE responded to ZF's letters noted above and agreed that the information 
presented by ZF regarding anomalous conditions in groundwater well OW-16D2 warrants additional 
investigation by ZF. See Exhibit 3. The April 14th EGLE Letter further supports ZF's plans to prepare a 
work plan and undertake a parallel path to further redevelop and possibly replace OW-16D2 and offers 
specific recommendations for the work plan. ZF will incorporate EGLE's recommendations into its work 
plan for OW-16D2 and will submit the work plan to EGLE for review and comments. ZF will communicate 
with EGLE regarding our progress on the work plan. The additional redevelopment work and review of 
OW-16D2 pursuant to the work plan will ensure that any samples from OW-16D2, or its replacement, are 
based on accurate and reliable, representative data collected from a properly-performing monitoring well 
in accordance with EGLE requirements and can be appropriately used to determine applicable requirements 
under Part 201. 

ZF refutes the allegation in Section 4.8 of the AO that the presence of vinyl chloride in OW-16D2, 
and cis-1,2-dichloroethene (DCE) in the Village of Milford municipal drinking water wells, is an indication 
that the groundwater impacts from the Site are migrating to OW-16D2 and the Village of Milford municipal 
wells. During the meeting to confer with EGLE on March 31, 2022, pursuant to Section XVIII of the AO, 
ZF presented information which showed that there is no technical basis for determining that the portion of 
the groundwater impacts from the Site, beyond the Site's groundwater treatment system extraction wells, 
is degrading to vinyl chloride and migrating in the direction of OW-16D2 and the Village of Milford 
municipal wells. The following evidence was presented: 

• Vinyl chloride has never been detected in the Village of Milford municipal wells. In the 2009 
Remedial Action Plan (RAP) submitted for the Site and during the March 31st meeting, Arcadis 
presented groundwater velocity calculations ranging from 1.4 feet/day (static) to 76 feet/day 
(pumping). Based on these calculations, if vinyl chloride was mobile in groundwater near OW-
16D2 and moving toward the Village of Milford wells, then it would have been detected in the 
Village wells several months ago. However, vinyl chloride has not been detected. 

• There have been no vinyl chloride detections in off-site monitoring wells; most notably the 
monitoring wells that have consistently demonstrated the extent of trichloroethene (TCE) in the 
groundwater from the Site (TCE being the presumed parent chlorinated volatile organic compound 
(CVOC) for dichlorination daughter products). This includes multi-level wells along Liberty Street 
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work plan and undertake a parallel path to further redevelop and possibly replace OW-16D2 and offers 
specific recommendations for the work plan. ZF will incorporate EGLE’s recommendations into its work 
plan for OW-16D2 and will submit the work plan to EGLE for review and comments. ZF will communicate 
with EGLE regarding our progress on the work plan. The additional redevelopment work and review of 
OW-16D2 pursuant to the work plan will ensure that any samples from OW-16D2, or its replacement, are 
based on accurate and reliable, representative data collected from a properly-performing monitoring well 
in accordance with EGLE requirements and can be appropriately used to determine applicable requirements 
under Part 201.
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and cis-1,2-dichloroethene (DCE) in the Village of Milford municipal drinking water wells, is an indication 
that the groundwater impacts from the Site are migrating to OW-16D2 and the Village of Milford municipal 
wells. During the meeting to confer with EGLE on March 31, 2022, pursuant to Section XVIII of the AO, 
ZF presented information which showed that there is no technical basis for determining that the portion of 
the groundwater impacts from the Site, beyond the Site’s groundwater treatment system extraction wells, 
is degrading to vinyl chloride and migrating in the direction of OW-16D2 and the Village of Milford 
municipal wells. The following evidence was presented: 

 Vinyl chloride has never been detected in the Village of Milford municipal wells. In the 2009 
Remedial Action Plan (RAP) submitted for the Site and during the March 31st meeting, Arcadis 
presented groundwater velocity calculations ranging from 1.4 feet/day (static) to 76 feet/day 
(pumping). Based on these calculations, if vinyl chloride was mobile in groundwater near OW-
16D2 and moving toward the Village of Milford wells, then it would have been detected in the 
Village wells several months ago. However, vinyl chloride has not been detected. 

 There have been no vinyl chloride detections in off-site monitoring wells; most notably the 
monitoring wells that have consistently demonstrated the extent of trichloroethene (TCE) in the 
groundwater from the Site (TCE being the presumed parent chlorinated volatile organic compound 
(CVOC) for dichlorination daughter products). This includes multi-level wells along Liberty Street



 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

  

 
  

    

 

 
 

 

    

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

which EGLE believes are downgradient of the Site’s groundwater treatment system extraction 
wells and upgradient of OW-16D2. The Liberty Street wells have shown no detections of vinyl 
chloride. 

 Groundwater modeling showing: (1) the extent of the groundwater impacts from the Site outside 
of the Village of Milford municipal well capture zone; (2) forward particle tracking showing 
groundwater flow from the Site to the southwest, away from the Village of Milford wells and OW-
16D2 and consistent with the spatial orientation of the groundwater impacts from the Site as defined 
by monitoring wells and vertical aquifer profiling (VAP) data. The groundwater model was run 
using the Village of Milford’s current average pumping rate and a previously reported higher 
pumping rate provided by the Milford Department of Public Services and deemed appropriate to 
assess long-term influence on groundwater flow conditions. In addition, forward particle tracking 
simulations run with our model, indicate particles released at the former Spiral Industries Part 201 
Facility encroach on the ZF monitoring well network on Liberty Street. Based on a review of a 
recent Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) completed at the Spiral Industries site, known 
CVOC contamination, including vinyl chloride, DCE, and TCE exists and has not been defined 
beyond the boundaries of the Spiral Industries property. 

 The highest reported concentration of vinyl chloride at OW-16D2 was the first detection of 3.5 
ug/L in May 2021, which did not subsequently result in a detection in the Village of Milford wells, 
despite the proximity and high groundwater velocity. 

 The results of ongoing monitoring of the groundwater wells at Liberty Street and to the south of 
Liberty Street that are beyond the influence of the pumping wells, have been consistent with 
historical data showing no indication of changes over time that would affect contaminant fate and 
transport.

Beyond the extensive investigation, analysis and ongoing cleanup work being performed by ZF for 
the Site, there are confirmed sources of CVOC contamination near and upgradient of OW-16D2, which 
include vinyl chloride and/or other parent CVOCs as a contaminant and there are other known sources of  
CVOC groundwater contamination in the Village of Milford. The other known sources of CVOCs include 
the former Spiral Industries Part 201 Facility and the Coe’s Cleaners Part 201 Facility. The Spiral Industries 
Facility in particular, is upgradient of OW-16D2 and the Village of Milford municipal wells and the extent 
of contamination related to the Spiral Industries Facility has not been defined beyond the property 
boundary.

The former Spiral Industries Facility is located north of the Village of Milford municipal wells. 
Based on a BEA submitted to EGLE in June 2014 that ZF has reviewed, concentrations of CVOCs detected 
at the former Spiral Industries Facility include, but are not limited to: vinyl chloride (soil: 709 ug/kg and 
groundwater: 280 ug/l), TCE (soil: 2,620,000 ug/kg and groundwater: 153 ug/l), and DCE (soil: 215,000 
ug/kg and groundwater: 650 ug/l). Unlike the Site, the extent of groundwater contamination associated 
with the Spiral Industries Facility has not been defined beyond the property boundary. In our meeting on 
March 31st, EGLE explained that there are no additional data available to determine the extent of 
groundwater contamination from the Spiral Industries Facility because the current owner who is 
redeveloping the property is not required to define hazardous substances beyond what was required for the 
BEA and no other responsible party under Part 201 has offered or been demanded by EGLE to define the 
extent of contamination in light of the wellhead protection zone. Given the known information regarding 
CVOCs present at the Spiral Industries Facility, it seems that additional and complete CVOC delineation 
related to this site is warranted and would not only help answer some currently unanswered questions about 
the extent of potential off-site contamination, but is also necessary and appropriate to understand potential 
impacts on the Village of Milford’s municipal wells.
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In light of the long working relationship between EGLE and ZF at the Site, potential public health 
concerns, and the technical anomaly of vinyl chloride being detected recently and intermittently at only one 
of many monitoring wells in over 25 years, ZF does not understand why EGLE elected to issue this AO 
without first providing ZF an opportunity to meet with EGLE, and partner together on determining the 
reason for such a detection at that well, but nowhere else, and any measures to address it. As noted in 
Paragraph 4.9 of the AO, EGLE sent ZF a Compliance Communication regarding the Site on October 25, 
2021 (the “Compliance Communication”). What the AO leaves out however, is that ZF responded to the 
Compliance Communication in a timely manner by submitting a detailed letter to EGLE on November 23, 
2021, raising several technical questions and concerns regarding the Compliance Communication (“ZF’s 
Response Letter”). ZF’s letter concluded with the following request for a meeting with EGLE:

“In light of the extensive response actions already undertaken by ZF, the complex 
history of CVOC contamination in the Village of Milford, and EGLE’s request that 
ZF initiate plans to install treatment on the Milford municipal wells, ZF believes a 
technical meeting would be a productive next step. Arcadis and ZF have made 
multiple attempts to schedule such a meeting with EGLE, most recently by calling you 
on November 9th. ZF would appreciate hearing from you regarding some dates and 
times that EGLE would be available to schedule a technical meeting.” See Exhibit 4, 
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In light of the long working relationship between EGLE and ZF at the Site, potential public health 
concerns, and the technical anomaly of vinyl chloride being detected recently and intermittently at only one 
of many monitoring wells in over 25 years, ZF does not understand why EGLE elected to issue this AO 
without first providing ZF an opportunity to meet with EGLE, and partner together on determining the 
reason for such a detection at that well, but nowhere else, and any measures to address it. As noted in 
Paragraph 4.9 of the AO, EGLE sent ZF a Compliance Communication regarding the Site on October 25, 
2021 (the "Compliance Communication"). What the AO leaves out however, is that ZF responded to the 
Compliance Communication in a timely manner by submitting a detailed letter to EGLE on November 23, 
2021, raising several technical questions and concerns regarding the Compliance Communication ("ZF's 
Response Letter"). ZF's letter concluded with the following request for a meeting with EGLE: 

"In light of the extensive response actions already undertaken by ZF, the complex 
history of CVOC contamination in the Village of Milford, and EGLE's request that 
ZF initiate plans to install treatment on the Milford municipal wells, ZF believes a 
technical meeting would be a productive next step. Arcadis and ZF have made 
multiple attempts to schedule such a meeting with EGLE, most recently by calling you 
on November 9th. ZF would appreciate hearing from you regarding some dates and 
times that EGLE would be available to schedule a technical meeting." See Exhibit 4, 
ZF Response to EGLE Compliance Communication. 

After some additional attempts to reach EGLE about having a meeting, ZF was finally told that EGLE 
would be responding to ZF's Response Letter. Over the nearly four months since ZF submitted its Response 
Letter to EGLE, ZF received email acknowledgements that EGLE had received our sampling results for 
OW-16D2, but never received a response to ZF's Response Letter or any meaningful feedback from EGLE 
to address the questions raised by ZF. Instead, EGLE issued the AO to ZF on March 16, 2022. ZF takes 
all matters that involve threats to human health and the environment seriously and this matter is no 
exception and this is why ZF requested a meeting several times after receiving the Compliance 
Communication. 

As was described in detail in ZF's Response Letter, and as EGLE is aware, ZF has been performing 
various investigation and response activities at the Site for over 25 years. See Exhibit 4. During that time, 
ZF has always responded in a timely manner to EGLE's requests and has willingly taken responsibility for 
the Site. ZF has actively engaged with EGLE regarding the most appropriate and feasible remediation 
techniques for the Site and has worked cooperatively with the Village of Milford with respect to the Site as 
well. Ultimately, ZF and the Village of Milford agreed on a transfer of the Site to the Village in 2014 to 
facilitate its eventual redevelopment and beneficial use in the community ZF, EGLE and the Village of 
Milford have generally enjoyed an open and productive working relationship with the mutual objective of 
protecting human health, welfare, and the environment. 

ZF appreciates that EGLE thoughtfully reviewed and considered the additional information about 
OW-16D2 that we provided in our recent letters and appreciates that EGLE remains open to reconsidering 
the AO upon a showing that there is not an imminent and substantial risk to the Village of Milford municipal 
wells due to the presence of vinyl chloride in groundwater at the location of OW-16D2. ZF intends to 
continue our long standing working relationship with EGLE and the Village of Milford to ensure that the 
ongoing activities at the Site to address the AO, including ZF's incorporation into its work plan of the 
recommendations in the April 14 EGLE Letter, continue to proceed in line with Part 201. 

Thank you for your attention to these matters and please include this letter and its attachments in 
the administrative record for the AO and the Site. If you have any questions, please contact me at the phone 
number listed in the header on the first page of this letter. 
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ZF Response to EGLE Compliance Communication.

After some additional attempts to reach EGLE about having a meeting, ZF was finally told that EGLE 
would be responding to ZF’s Response Letter. Over the nearly four months since ZF submitted its Response 
Letter to EGLE, ZF received email acknowledgements that EGLE had received our sampling results for 
OW-16D2, but never received a response to ZF’s Response Letter or any meaningful feedback from EGLE 
to address the questions raised by ZF. Instead, EGLE issued the AO to ZF on March 16, 2022. ZF takes 
all matters that involve threats to human health and the environment seriously and this matter is no 
exception and this is why ZF requested a meeting several times after receiving the Compliance 
Communication.

As was described in detail in ZF’s Response Letter, and as EGLE is aware, ZF has been performing 
various investigation and response activities at the Site for over 25 years. See Exhibit 4. During that time, 

 

 
 

   
 

 

     
   

 
    

 

ZF has always responded in a timely manner to EGLE’s requests and has willingly taken responsibility for 
the Site. ZF has actively engaged with EGLE regarding the most appropriate and feasible remediation 
techniques for the Site and has worked cooperatively with the Village of Milford with respect to the Site as 
well. Ultimately, ZF and the Village of Milford agreed on a transfer of the Site to the Village in 2014 to 
facilitate its eventual redevelopment and beneficial use in the community. ZF, EGLE and the Village of 
Milford have generally enjoyed an open and productive working relationship with the mutual objective of 
protecting human health, welfare, and the environment.

ZF appreciates that EGLE thoughtfully reviewed and considered the additional information about 
OW-16D2 that we provided in our recent letters and appreciates that EGLE remains open to reconsidering 
the AO upon a showing that there is not an imminent and substantial risk to the Village of Milford municipal 
wells due to the presence of vinyl chloride in groundwater at the location of OW-16D2. ZF intends to 
continue our long standing working relationship with EGLE and the Village of Milford to ensure that the 
ongoing activities at the Site to address the AO, including ZF’s incorporation into its work plan of the 
recommendations in the April 14 EGLE Letter, continue to proceed in line with Part 201.

Thank you for your attention to these matters and please include this letter and its attachments in 
the administrative record for the AO and the Site. If you have any questions, please contact me at the phone 
number listed in the header on the first page of this letter.



Sincerely, 

Kelly M. Martorano 
ZF Group 
Senior Attorney – Environmental, Health & Safety

Enclosures 
cc by email only:

Mr. Scott Detwiler, ZF 
Mr. Robert Bleazard, ZF 
Mr. John McInnis, Arcadis 
Mr. Troy Sclafani, Arcadis 
Mr. Grant Gilezan, Dykema  
Mr. Paul Stewart, Dykema 
Mr. Christian Wuerth, Village Manager, Village of Milford 
Ms. Polly Synk, Michigan Department of Attorney General 
Ms. Danielle Allison-Yokom, Michigan Department of Attorney General 
Mr. Aaron B. Keatley, EGLE - Chief Deputy Director, EGLE  
Mr. Kevin Wojciechowski, Project Manager, EGLE  
Mr. Josh Mosher, EGLE – Remediation and Redevelopment Assistant Director 
Mr. Dan Yordanich, EGLE 
Ms. Mary Miller, EGLE 
Mr. Darren Bowling, EGLE 
Mr. Paul Owens, EGLE 
Ms. Cheryl Wilson, EGLE 
Ms. Lyndsey Hagy, EGLE 
Ms. Katie Noetzel, EGLE
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Sincerely, 

N 
Kelly M. M. Martorano 
ZF Group 
Senior Attorney — Environmental, Health & Safety 

Enclosures 
cc by email only: 

Mr. Scott Detwiler, ZF 
Mr. Robert Bleazard, ZF 
Mr. John McInnis, Arcadis 
Mr. Troy Sclafani, Arcadis 
Mr. Grant Gilezan, Dykema 
Mr. Paul Stewart, Dykema 
Mr. Christian Wuerth, Village Manager, Village of Milford 
Ms. Polly Synk, Michigan Department of Attorney General 
Ms. Danielle Allison-Yokom, Michigan Department of Attorney General 
Mr. Aaron B. Keatley, EGLE - Chief Deputy Director, EGLE 
Mr. Kevin Wojciechowski, Project Manager, EGLE 
Mr. Josh Mosher, EGLE — Remediation and Redevelopment Assistant Director 
Mr. Dan Yordanich, EGLE 
Ms. Mary Miller, EGLE 
Mr. Darren Bowling, EGLE 
Mr. Paul Owens, EGLE 
Ms. Cheryl Wilson, EGLE 
Ms. Lyndsey Hagy, EGLE 
Ms. Katie Noetzel, EGLE 
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April 8, 2022 – ZF Letter RE: Additional Information for Consideration by EGLE



ZF Active Safety US Inc. 

12001 Tech Center Drive, Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 

VIA E-MAIL TO: WojchiechowsldKAMichigan.gov

Kevin Wojciechowski, Project Manager 
Warren District Office Remediation and Redevelopment Division 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
27700 Donald Court 
Warren, Michigan 48092 

Department 

From 

Phone 

Email 

Date 

Health Safety andEnvironmental 

Robert Bleazard 

+1 480 722-4866 

Robert.Bleazard@zf.com 

April 8, 2022 

RE: ZF Active Safety US Inc. Additional Information for Consideration by Michigan Department of 
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy Related to Administrative Order for Response Activity; 
EGLE Docket No. AO-RRD-22-001. 

Dear Mr. Wojciechowski, 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. (ZF) appreciates the opportunity to meet with the Department of Environment, 
Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) last Thursday, March 31, 2022, to discuss the Administrative Order for 
Response Activity (AO) issued by EGLE to ZF, with respect to the former Kelsey-Hayes site in Milford, Michigan 
(the "Site"). 

As demonstrated by ZF's November 23, 2021 letter in response to EGLE's October 25, 2021 Compliance 
Communication and its presentation of information at the meeting, ZF and Arcadis have been reviewing the 
extensive data collected for the Kelsey-Hayes site, as well as any other available information, in order to 
understand the recent emergence of vinyl chloride in groundwater monitoring well OW-16D2 when that 
compound has not been detected at any time elsewhere in ZF's off-site monitoring well network in more than 25 
years of monitoring. Furthermore, Arcadis recently noted an anomalous response in water level and certain 
groundwater parameters in the well during sampling, raising concerns regarding the possible integrity of the well 
screen and/or the sand pack surrounding the well screen. In addition, considering EGLE's concerns regarding the 
proximity of OW-16D2 to the Village of Milford municipal wells and the statement in the Administrative Order 
that "the presence of vinyl chloride in monitoring well OW-16D2, a known carcinogen, represents an imminent 
and substantial endangerment to the public health, safety, welfare, or the environment...," ZF and Arcadis 
carefully analyzed the current viability of OW-16D2 and began evaluating whether samples collected from this 
well are representative of the aquifer. 

Arcadis initially questioned whether OW-16D2 may be compromised because there was significant 
drawdown in the well during most of the low-flow sampling events where vinyl chloride was detected and purge 
volumes were observed to be similar to the volume of standing water removed from the well. This indicated 
stagnant water conditions in the well. In addition, water samples with vinyl chloride detections had an oxidation 
reduction potential (ORP) in the range of -60 to -134 millivolts and low dissolved oxygen (DO) levels (see 
attached Table 1 — Attachment 1). These conditions within the well provide a reducing environment where 
anerobic microbes are active and reductive dichlorination of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) 
can occur (i.e., cis-1,2-dichloroethene to vinyl chloride). Furthermore, vinyl chloride has not been detected in the 
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carefully analyzed the current viability of OW-16D2 and began evaluating whether samples collected from this 
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Arcadis initially questioned whether OW-16D2 may be compromised because there was significant 
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stagnant water conditions in the well.  In addition, water samples with vinyl chloride detections had an oxidation 

reduction potential (ORP) in the range of -60 to -134 millivolts and low dissolved oxygen (DO) levels (see 

attached Table 1 – Attachment 1). These conditions within the well provide a reducing environment where 

anerobic microbes are active and reductive dichlorination of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) 
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six observation wells, OW-9, OW-09ML-A/B/C/D, and MW-03-94, located upgradient of OW-16D2, in the 
Village of Milford drinking water wells, or in any of the other monitoring wells regularly sampled by Arcadis that 
have proven to be reliable in monitoring other CVOCs including trichloroethene (TCE). Collectively, these 
multiple lines of evidence are what caused Arcadis to take a closer look at the condition of OW-16D2 and also 
suggests that the recent detection of vinyl chloride in OW-16D2 is localized, anomalous, and warrants further 
evaluation. The inability of OW-16D2 to sustain EGLE's low-flow sampling and groundwater parameter 
stabilization requirements also indicates that groundwater samples collected from OW-16D2 are: 1) not 
representative of groundwater conditions; 2) not comparable to EGLE's Part 201 Cleanup Criteria for compliance 
purposes; and 3) therefore not a reliable basis for the conclusion by EGLE that OW-16D2 poses an imminent and 
substantial endangerment to the Village of Milford wells. 

As Arcadis has previously discussed with you and as mentioned during the meeting, ZF's monitoring well 
OW-16D2 was further examined and redeveloped on Friday, April lst with the objective of improving hydraulic 
communication between the well and formation to produce representative groundwater samples. During the 
examination and redevelopment of OW-16D2, Stearns, the well driller, used a surge block with a vacuum hose 
attachment to work up and down within the well screen and draw out sediments consistent with standard 
practice. Stearns moved this apparatus up and down within the well screen several times. During the process, 
there was initial discolored water and some fine sediment removed and then it cleared up. The plan was to then 
drop a pump down the well and purge water/groundwater as it re-entered the well, removing as much water as 
possible. However, after pulling the surge block apparatus out of the well, there was only about 2 feet of water 
remaining in the well (approximately 1/3 gallon). The amount of water in the well when Stearns started the 
redevelopment process was about 100 feet (approximately 16 gallons). This indicates that the well screen, sand 
pack, and/or formation around the screen is not functioning as designed. Arcadis measured the level of water in 
the well after this work and it recovered very slowly, at a rate of less than 1 foot per hour. Based on these 
observations, it appears that the water in the screened interval of the well was stagnant and therefore not fully 
representative of groundwater conditions in the aquifer. These well redevelopment findings, combined with the 
observations noted above regarding well behavior during sampling, indicate that OW-16D2 has become 
compromised and cannot be relied on for continued groundwater monitoring without further evaluation and 
potential corrective action on the well. 

Following the redevelopment, Arcadis returned to sample OW-16D2 on Monday, April 4th and observed 
that the depth to groundwater was about 50 feet (so about 50 feet had recovered over the weekend). Arcadis used 
a low-flow bladder pump to purge the well (this took about 2 hours) and then sampled the well. The total 
drawdown of the well was approximately 7 feet during the sampling. Arcadis observed the water level in OW-
16D2 to be relatively level for the last 10 minutes prior to sampling, indicating that the recharge was coming from 
the aquifer and not stagnant water within the well. One set of groundwater samples was collected on April 4th 
and was dropped off at Fibertec (Holt, Michigan) the same day, with a requested 48-hour turn-around-time and 
another set of samples was sent to Eurofins-TestAmerica for analysis under a standard turn-around-time. Analysis 
for volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8260 was requested for both sets of samples. 

The results from the Fibertec samples were returned on April 6th and as you know, were non-detect (less 
than 1.0 ug/L detection limit) for vinyl chloride. In contrast, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trans-1,2-dichloroethene, 
and 1,1-dichloroethane were detected and the concentrations of these other CVOCs were consistent with previous 
samples collected from OW-16D2, indicating that these compounds are stable in the formation water that entered 
OW-16D2 after development and are not degrading to vinyl chloride in the vicinity of OW-16D2. The laboratory 
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Village of Milford drinking water wells, or in any of the other monitoring wells regularly sampled by Arcadis that 

have proven to be reliable in monitoring other CVOCs including trichloroethene (TCE). Collectively, these 

multiple lines of evidence are what caused Arcadis to take a closer look at the condition of OW-16D2 and also 

suggests that the recent detection of vinyl chloride in OW-16D2 is localized, anomalous, and warrants further 

evaluation. The inability of OW-16D2 to sustain EGLE’s low-flow sampling and groundwater parameter 

stabilization requirements also indicates that groundwater samples collected from OW-16D2 are: 1) not 
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purposes; and 3) therefore not a reliable basis for the conclusion by EGLE that OW-16D2 poses an imminent and 
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practice. Stearns moved this apparatus up and down within the well screen several times. During the process, 

there was initial discolored water and some fine sediment removed and then it cleared up. The plan was to then 

drop a pump down the well and purge water/groundwater as it re-entered the well, removing as much water as 

possible. However, after pulling the surge block apparatus out of the well, there was only about 2 feet of water 

remaining in the well (approximately 1/3 gallon). The amount of water in the well when Stearns started the 

redevelopment process was about 100 feet (approximately 16 gallons). This indicates that the well screen, sand 

pack, and/or formation around the screen is not functioning as designed. Arcadis measured the level of water in 

the well after this work and it recovered very slowly, at a rate of less than 1 foot per hour. Based on these 

observations, it appears that the water in the screened interval of the well was stagnant and therefore not fully 

representative of groundwater conditions in the aquifer. These well redevelopment findings, combined with the 

observations noted above regarding well behavior during sampling, indicate that OW-16D2 has become 

compromised and cannot be relied on for continued groundwater monitoring without further evaluation and 

potential corrective action on the well.  

Following the redevelopment, Arcadis returned to sample OW-16D2 on Monday, April 4th and observed 

that the depth to groundwater was about 50 feet (so about 50 feet had recovered over the weekend). Arcadis used 

a low-flow bladder pump to purge the well (this took about 2 hours) and then sampled the well. The total 

drawdown of the well was approximately 7 feet during the sampling. Arcadis observed the water level in OW-

16D2 to be relatively level for the last 10 minutes prior to sampling, indicating that the recharge was coming from 

the aquifer and not stagnant water within the well.  One set of groundwater samples was collected on April 4th 

and was dropped off at Fibertec (Holt, Michigan) the same day, with a requested 48-hour turn-around-time and 

another set of samples was sent to Eurofins-TestAmerica for analysis under a standard turn-around-time. Analysis 

for volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8260 was requested for both sets of samples. 

The results from the Fibertec samples were returned on April 6th and as you know, were non-detect (less 

than 1.0 ug/L detection limit) for vinyl chloride. In contrast, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trans-1,2-dichloroethene, 

and 1,1-dichloroethane were detected and the concentrations of these other CVOCs were consistent with previous 

samples collected from OW-16D2, indicating that these compounds are stable in the formation water that entered 

OW-16D2 after development and are not degrading to vinyl chloride in the vicinity of OW-16D2. The laboratory
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analytical report (Attachment 2) was provided to you on April 6th. These findings, combined with the previous 
OW-16D2 sampling results and the well redevelopment observations described above show that the production 
of vinyl chloride appears to be a function of stagnant water within the well caused by the malfunctioning well 
itself Additional samples from OW-16D2 will be collected on April 8th and April 18th. Arcadis will sample the 
well under as close to low-flow conditions as the well is able to sustain and will promptly report the results to 
EGLE. 

Based on the observed conditions of OW-16D2 during the recent sampling and redevelopment of the well 
and the historical information provided above, there is an objectively reasonable and technical basis to conclude 
that the recent samples collected before the redevelopment of the well should not be relied upon as accurate 
representations of aquifer conditions in that location. Specifically, the following observations point to a lack of 
reliability for recent vinyl chloride results collected from OW-16D2: 

• Inability of the OW-16D2 monitoring well to sustain low-flow purging/sampling consistent with EGLE 
guidelines; 

• Recent consistent reducing conditions (i.e., negative ORP, low DO) with stagnant water conditions observed 
in OW-16D2, correlating with the observance of vinyl chloride detections that have improved after well 
redevelopment; 

• The first occurrence of vinyl chloride in May 2021 after more than 25 years of monitoring, and its subsequent 
lack of detection following redevelopment of OW-16D2; while other CVOCs in OW-16D2 remained 
consistent with historical results; 

• Continuing lack of vinyl chloride detections in any other monitoring wells, notably those that have 
unquestionably demonstrated the extent of TCE impacts, the presumed parent CVOC for dichlorination 
daughter products; 

• Lack of vinyl chloride detections in Village of Milford municipal wells despite groundwater velocity 
calculations showing it would have arrived months ago if mobile. 

Collectively, these findings provide compelling evidence of data quality concerns for OW-16D2 that must 
be further evaluated and corrected. It is imperative that any conclusions drawn from OW-16D2 sample results 
and determinations of potential additional response activities are based on accurate and reliable, representative 
data collected from a properly-performing monitoring well in accordance with EGLE requirements. Therefore, 
ZF intends to continue to evaluate OW-16D2 and collect additional data for this well which will be expedited and 
reported to EGLE as soon as available. We are planning to re-sample OW-16D2 on April 8th one week following 
redevelopment as previously discussed with you via email on April 1st. OW-16D2 will also be sampled again on 
April 18th. 

In addition to the additional monitoring planned for OW-16D2, ZF is also evaluating potential corrective 
measures for the well including, further well rehabilitation using an approvable drinking water well additive as 
was communicated with EGLE via email on April 4th, and a downhole camera survey of the well. ZF is also 
evaluating potentially replacing OW-16D2 if the rehabilitation is not feasible or not successful, as you suggested. 
Such corrective measures would include a work plan that would be submitted to EGLE for review and approval, 
and careful coordination with the Village of Milford to ensure protection of the municipal wells. 
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analytical report (Attachment 2) was provided to you on April 6th. These findings, combined with the previous 

OW-16D2 sampling results and the well redevelopment observations described above show that the production 

of vinyl chloride appears to be a function of stagnant water within the well caused by the malfunctioning well 

itself.  Additional samples from OW-16D2 will be collected on April 8th and April 18th. Arcadis will sample the 

well under as close to low-flow conditions as the well is able to sustain and will promptly report the results to 

EGLE.  

Based on the observed conditions of OW-16D2 during the recent sampling and redevelopment of the well 

and the historical information provided above, there is an objectively reasonable and technical basis to conclude 

that the recent samples collected before the redevelopment of the well should not be relied upon as accurate 

representations of aquifer conditions in that location. Specifically, the following observations point to a lack of 
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• The first occurrence of vinyl chloride in May 2021 after more than 25 years of monitoring, and its subsequent 

lack of detection following redevelopment of OW-16D2; while other CVOCs in OW-16D2 remained 
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• Continuing lack of vinyl chloride detections in any other monitoring wells, notably those that have 

unquestionably demonstrated the extent of TCE impacts, the presumed parent CVOC for dichlorination 

daughter products; 
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calculations showing it would have arrived months ago if mobile. 

Collectively, these findings provide compelling evidence of data quality concerns for OW-16D2 that must 

be further evaluated and corrected. It is imperative that any conclusions drawn from OW-16D2 sample results 

and determinations of potential additional response activities are based on accurate and reliable, representative 

data collected from a properly-performing monitoring well in accordance with EGLE requirements.  Therefore, 
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In addition to the additional monitoring planned for OW-16D2, ZF is also evaluating potential corrective 

measures for the well including, further well rehabilitation using an approvable drinking water well additive as 

was communicated with EGLE via email on April 4th, and a downhole camera survey of the well. ZF is also 

evaluating potentially replacing OW-16D2 if the rehabilitation is not feasible or not successful, as you suggested.  

Such corrective measures would include a work plan that would be submitted to EGLE for review and approval, 

and careful coordination with the Village of Milford to ensure protection of the municipal wells.  
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In light of the recent findings regarding OW-16D2 detailed above and considering that the basis for the 
AO is EGLE's determination that the vinyl chloride reported in recent samples from OW-16D2 above the Part 
201 Drinking Water Criterion, pose an imminent and substantial endangerment to the Village of Milford 
municipal wells due to their proximity to OW-16D2, it would be prudent for all parties to have reliable data and 
an objective basis for decisions moving forward. Allowing ZF more time to remedy OW-16D2 and collect 
accurate data from the well will allow the parties to make a proper technical determination of whether vinyl 
chloride is in the aquifer at the location of OW-16D2. This information would also provide a strong basis to 
determine if there is any reasonably objective and technical need to implement the response activity required by 
the AO and would further serve to inform future discussions and decisions by EGLE, the Village of Milford, and 
ZF. ZF will follow-up this correspondence with the sample results to be collected from OW-16D2 on April 8th, 
which we expect to receive from the lab by April 12th, and with our plans to implement the OW-16D2 
rehabilitation and/or replacement as necessary. ZF will also provide a formal response to the AO, but wanted to 
provide you with this recently obtained additional information for your consideration at this time. 

Thank you for your attention to these matters and please include this letter and its attachments in the 
administrative record for the AO and the Site. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the phone number listed in the header on the 
first page of this letter, Mr. Scott Detwiler — ZF Project Manager at 480-722-4139, or Mr. John McInnis of Arcadis 
at 248-994-2285. 

Sincerely, 

Robert Bleazard 
Sr. EHS Manager — Environmental Remediation 
ZF Health, Safety, and Environment 

Enclosure 
cc by email only: 

Mr. Scott Detwiler, ZF 
Mr. Robert Bleazard, ZF 
Ms. Kelly Martorano, ZF 
Mr. John McInnis, Arcadis 
Mr. Troy Sclafani, Arcadis 
Mr. Grant Gilezan, Dykema 
Mr. Paul Stewart, Dykema 
Mr. Christian Wuerth, Village Manager, Village of Milford 
Ms. Polly Synk, Michigan Department of Attorney General 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
12001 Tech Center Drive 
Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 
USA 

Ms. Danielle Allison-Yokom, Michigan Department of Attorney General 
Mr. Aaron B. Keatley, EGLE - Chief Deputy Director, EGLE 
Mr. Mike Neller, EGLE - Remediation and Redevelopment Director 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
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201 Drinking Water Criterion, pose an imminent and substantial endangerment to the Village of Milford 
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provide you with this recently obtained additional information for your consideration at this time.  
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Mr. Josh Mosher, EGLE — Remediation and Redevelopment Assistant Director 
Mr. Dan Yordanich, EGLE 
Ms. Mary Miller, EGLE 
Mr. Darren Bowling, EGLE 
Mr. Paul Owens, EGLE 
Ms. Cheryl Wilson, EGLE 
Ms. Lyndsey Hagy, EGLE 
Ms. Katie Noetzel, EGLE 
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Table 1 
OW1602 Groundwater Analytical Results and Field Parameters 
Former Kelsey-Hayes Milford Plant 

Re,,,,,, Groundwater 

Drinking Water S'''''e, wan". nterface Criteria Ceiteri Sample Collection Date: 6/15/2010 12/17/2010 611512011 12/1412011 6/2912012 12/12/2012 6/12/2013

Observation Well OW-16D2 

12/1112013 6115/2014 1112412014 6/2412015 1219/2015' 6114/2016' 12/13/2016 12/612017 611212018 12/4/2018

P ARC/ADIS 

6/10/2019 12132019

Tetrachkroothene 5.0(A) 6000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichhomethene 5.0(A) 203 00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
c6.-12-Dichkroethene 70(A) 820 2.4 32 21 <1.0 1.4 12 <1.0 3.4 <1.0 22 <1.0 19 <1.0 1.7 18 <1.0 4.1 1.2 1.1
trans-12-Didiccoothene 100(A) 1.530 (X) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 1.3 <1.0 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1.1-Dichlasethane 880 740 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 21 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 30 <1.0 2.3 <1.0 <1.0 1.9 <1.0 21 16 1.4
11 chloride 20 13 tJ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <ID <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Field Parameters
Dr...down fleet) -0.3 I 28 0.0 1.5 0.0 OD 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.4 5.1 4.7 12.2 8.4 4.6 5.5 8.5 3.5
pH (standard writs) 7.38 I 7.74 7.82 7.44 720 7.57 7.90 7.85 7.17 7.79 722 7.56 722 7.91 8.05 7.67 7.41 7.87 722
CcoducOvrty (milsSemens per centimenter) as) I 0.56 0.64 0.54 024 0.60 0.84 0.59 003 IMO 0.634 0.952' 0.827' 0.604 063 0.64 0.62 0.84 0.82
Ttobitfity (Nephelometric Turbidity Unit) 1.53 I 422 367 0.76 3.68 2.24 OLIO 2.43 219 102 227 521 0.61 1.38 11.7 0.130 22 3.06 0.79
Dissolvd Oxygen (milligrams per Re) 1.33 I 0.47 0.11 1.44 0.58 02 1.19 3.45 4.99 3.8 4.08 0.19 322 0.38 0.3 3.04 121 025 11.74
Temcerature (decrees Celsius) 1468 923 15.71 10.33 17.45 960 15.19 10.39 14.72 1083 14.1 11.75 13.89 11.33 10.8 1460 10.96 127 8.6
Oxidation Reduction Potential (millivolt ) 75 -12.5 78.3 12.7 125.1 110.8 115.1 115 82.4 -17.4 -39.1 -155.3 27.7 101.4 -121.6 203.7 159.9 231.9 . 122

Residential Groundwater
Surface Water Observation Well OW-16D2

Sample Identification: Drinking Water Interface
Criteria 

Sample Collection Date: Criteria • 1 0

I O.0 Wt I nu tA,I 1 ' , Al I I sta, I , l.n I st.0 I ' , Al I I ...al I .n I s.t.n I , l.n I I ' , Al _L , t.n I st.. I s.t.n I st.n I
Tridiloroethene 5.0(A) 21300 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-12-Oichlu Iti-re. 620 <1.0 <1.0 17 10 10 13 10 20 18 12 17 17 82 15 15 12 18 19
trans-1.2-Ddloroethene tire) 1.50000 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 <1.0 1.6 1.1 1.3 1.7 1.7 1.1 12 1.5 , <1.0 1.8 1.4 1.1 1.8 LI
1.1-Dichlomethane 740 <1.0 <1.0 3.8 24 3.8 3.0 3.2 3.9 3/ 2.8 3.8 4.2 ' 2.0 3.0 3.4 3.1 3.7 3.5
Vrreshloride 2.0(A) 1300 <1.0 <10 3.5 1.2 3.0 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.5 1.5 <1.0 25 32 2.0 23 <1.0
Forst Depth to Water 
'held Panmetas i
Crawdown (feet) 42 102 0.0 0.0 12.7 142 15.0 10.6 13.7 15.2 8.1 10.9 7.5 8.1 171 17.4 7.1 8.9
pH (standard Ards) 8.51 8.44 7.89 7.8 7.5 7.68 764 723 7.38 7.81 7.40 7.43 802 7.53 7.54 7.77 7.54 7.43
ConductrvAy (mili5emens per cent 0.78 0.71 0.93 0.85 023 0.718 1.011 1.03 1.07 027 1.09 1.07 0.84 1.1 1.11 0.985 1062 1.1
Turbidly (Nechelomettic Turbidity Unit) 223 1.08 596 523 33.8 8.82 3.86 3.9 9.44 9.05 10.7 10.1 4.74 224 13.7 4.9 3.04 96.3
Dissolved Omen (nsligrams per liter) 4.9 9.67 0.45 0.41 1.32 0.25 0.38 0.88 022 0.58 0.15 0.17 027 02 0.1 0.57 0.51 5.81
Terrnerature (degrees Celsius) 11.6 In 12.2 17.4 15.8 14.1 15 14.1 15 15.5 124 14 10.8 10.8 9.8 9.9 10.4 7.1
Oxidation Reductor, Potential (millivolt ) 155.1 121 -134 -104.1 -99 -139.1 -74.7 -64.8 -NA -992 -882 43.4 -14 -93.1 -96.7 -61.3 -72.3 3.0

Nees: 
MI volatile organic compound oxicentrabons are in micrograms per kw (pgl). 
(A) Criterion is the State of fAchigan Drinking Water Standard established pursuant to Section 5 of the See Drinking Water Act No. 399 ce the Public Ads of 1978. 
IX) The Grouldwater Su-face Water Interface (WI) criterion shown is not protective for surface water that is used as a drinking water source. 

Specific Conductivity 
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Wednesday. April 06. 2022 

Fibertec Project Number: A07755 

Project Identification: TRW Milford ZF Active Safety (30046730) /30046730 

Submittal Date: 04/04/2022 

Mrs. Marina Samp 

Meads U.S., Inc. - Novi 

28550 Cabot Drive 

Suite 500 
Novi. MI 48377 

Dear Mrs. Samp. 

Thank you for selecting Fibertec Environmental Services as your analytical laboratory. The samples you submitted have 
been analyzed in accordance with NELAC standards and the results compiled in the attached report. Any exceptions to 
NELAC compliance am noted in the report. These results apply only to those samples submitted. Please note TO-15 
samples will be disposed of 7 calendar days after the reporting date. All other samples will be disposed of 30 days after the 
reporting date. 

It you have any questions regarding these results or it we may be of further assistance to you, please contact me at (517) 
609-0345. 

Sincerely, 

Suo Rata :25226 Mille 042022 

For Daryl P. Strandbergh 
Laboratory Director 

Enclosures 

1914 HotermayDrire HAM OM T:(5171699-0345 F:017)699-0388
1176616(4nd Riwr Brighton. All 48776 T:0310)220-3300 F:(810)720-3311
86601AbdinawTraif Coatieoctell 49607 r: a3o775-8368 Fa2311775-8584

➢[SID: 0-610.20 (08/26/2021) 130,3fbPrtiwta ASH: A07755-220406122339 
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Client Osratation: 

Client Project Name 

Client Project No: 

Sample Comments: 

Detnricns: 0: Wainer (see deny:Ions i era of repxt) NA: Not Applicable : Pa-ere:et not Tama n NELAC Scope or Anayss. 

Arcadia U.S.. Mc.- Noll 

TRW Milord ZF Auks Salety 
(30046730) 
30046730 

Analytical Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project Number: A077SS 

Laboratory Sample Number: ADT7SS-001 

Swipe Descnplon RELDEILAM(_040422 

Sample No: 

Sarnpe Manx: Mank: Reid 

Order A07756 
Pap: 2ot 10 
Dan: 04,0622 

Minot Custody: 

Cana Dar: 

Cana Tura: 

231041 

040422 

11:45 

Voted* Organic Compounds NOCm by GOYS 

Method: EPA 50300 EPA 82600

Aoquot ID: A07756O01 Mimic: Want Reid 

Descripticm: FIELDEILANK_040422

Preparason Anaryss
Paternenr(s) Peseit 0 Units Re Ream Urn( Dilution P. Dan P. Salm A Dan A. Bun nit

.A cake° U µIL 60 1.0 04.0922 V2204:68 04061220021 V220068 a

: 2.A aylonitrie U MIL 2.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04'067200:21 V220068 JIG

S.Semens U pot 10 1.0 0440922 V2204:68 0405220021 V t220068

a.srcmocenzo no U MIL 1.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04'06'2200:21 V220068 AG

S. arcencaticenethare U POI- IA 1.0 040522 V2204:68 0405220021 V t220068 JLF

6.8nrnoectuoromsdare U MIL 1.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04'06'2200:21 V220068 AG

7. arcenolorm U POI- 10 1.0 0440922 VI220058 0405220021 V t220068 JLF

8.13rancmsnane U V- MIL 5.0 1.0 040522 V1220058 04062200:21 V220068 AG

9. 2-8tilancre U Pet 26 1.0 0440922 1/122305B 0409220021 V t220068 JLF

o.n-Sutficenzere U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'06'2200:21 V220068 AG

1111. sec-Sutobatuono U 10 1.0 0440922 V223058 04/0522 0021 V t220068 JLF

12. tort.Butgemens U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04067200:21 V1220060 JLW

13. Castco Mute U POI- 6D 1.0 0405.22 V220058 0405220021 VIZ:MOM a

14.091001 Tetracrionds U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'067200:21 V1220060 JIG

16. alcoaemene U pp L 10 1.0 040922 V220058 04109220021 VIZ:MOM a

I6. CnIorce a ans U MIL 5.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'05'2200:21 V1220060 JW

I7.CMIcegorm U ppfl. 10 1.0 0440922 V220058 04109220021 V t220068 1.11F

IS. CnIoromstnare U V- MIL 5.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'06'2200:21 V22O068 JIG

I 9.2-0Norctotene U P&L 6D 1.0 0440922 1/1220058 040522 0021 V220068 ac

: 20. 1 2. coran03-cncropopare (SIM) U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'06'2200:21 V 220068 AG

21. Oltamoctlaromelnane U P&L 6D 1.0 0440922 V220058 04061220021 V220068 ac

2222. Oldomorns1nve U MIL 5.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'06'2200:21 V22O068 JIG

23.12-DIctiatteraere U 10 1.0 040522 VI220058 04061220021 V220068 ac

24.1.1Ocricroosnzens U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04'06'2200:21 V 1220060 JIG

26. 1.+DIctionterizere U 10 1.0 040922 VI220058 0409220021 VIZ:MOM a

26. Oicrlormaluoromethare U MIL 5.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'057200:21 V1220060 JW

27.1,1-Dicticroaltano U POI- 10 1.0 04405.22 V220058 04109220021 VIZ:MOM a

28.1.2.001ccoelnare U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 040E:22GO:21 V1220060 JW

29. 1. 1-DIchtneltene U ppfl. 10 1.0 04.05.22 V220058 04109220021 VIZ:MOM a

30.cs-1.2.acriorostrere U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 040E:22GO:21 V1220060 JW

St.tranet.2-Mcnicrcetreno U 10 1.0 0440922 VI220058 04109220021 VIZ:MOM a

32. 1.2. Daicropropane U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04'067200:21 V1220060 JIG

3333. cli-1A-CIallarcprocene U 0.60 1.0 0440922 V220058 040522 0021 V220068 ac

34. Vans 1,3aalbroprapene U MIL 0.50 1.0 040522 V1220050 04'06'2200:21 V02O068 AG

36. Etyterrame U 10 1.0 0440922 V220058 04/0922 0021 V220068 ac

36.2 livene Canntle U MIL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04'06'2200:21 V1220062 JMF

1914 HolarayDrk Han 48842 n017)699-0345 F:(517)6994388
11766 EGrami wr Brighton, MI 48776 n03'01220-3304 k(8101220-3311
8660 S. bbdinow Twit Cartilacbtl 49601 T:030775-8366 F:(231)7754584

DCSIO: 0-610.20 (09/26/2021) la bRf b rt99 (41 RSS: A07755-220406122339 
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Cleo, kienticatiort 

Cleo, Proieci Nam: 

Cleo, Proieci No: 

• ouniient.. 

DOM1CM: 0: Cuaillier (see ceinmons gem ot repxn NA: Not Appicatie : Parameter not nounea n DELAC Scope or Anaysts. 

Arca3ls U.S.. mc. - Novi 

TRW Milord ZF Mere Saley 
(30046730) 
30046730 

Analytical I niwarnry Rama 

Laboratory Project Number: A07755 

Laboratory Sample Number: AD77SS-001 

Swipe Desert:Ion RELDEILANK_040422 

Sample No: 

Sample Man: Wank: Real 

Order: AC7756 
Pap: 3 of 10 
Dar: 0410E/22 

°minor Gusto,/ 201041 

Ceiba Dar: 01,0422 

Coosa Tire: 11:45 

Voted* Organic Compoculs WOOS) by GOMS 

Method: EPA 50330 EPA 8260D 

Paramear(s) 

37.2.44manore 

38.1sopropfterzene 

39. 4-1448,42-yenteraio 

aimeatmene Mame 

✓ 41. 2-Niebnirepinalene 

42.MTBE 

43.Napatance 

". 11•PrePtinercene 

46. Styrene 

remcricronnare 

47.1,L22-Tetrectioroeltene 

48. TeIracnicrostrene 

49. Mum, 

50.1.2.4-Tncitaotenzere 

61.10,1-Trtntroelnere 

52.1.1.2-111011CrOOPere 

53. Trimbitietans 

54. Tncitoronocn:menans 

56.t23-7rnanocropare 
- 56.1.23-Trine iantenzene 

67.124-TriMeryte02ene 

58.1.33-Tirnernoenzene 

&kV's(' cliche 

eo.mapayiere 

at.oXylecre 

62.xyrience 

a 

Aliquot ID: A07755001 Matrix: Wank: NM 

Description: RELDBLANK 040422 

Pre abon Arayss
Raul! 0 Unns Re poring Urrn Dilution P. Dale P. Paton A. Dab A. Bann nn.

pot 50 1.0 04082 VI220058 04/06122 0021 V MC(068 JPAP

U IQL 5.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04'06'2200:21 V1220060 JAG

Ii KIL 60 1.0 044092 V1220058 041061220021 V220068 JPAP

U poL 5.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04'06'200:21 VI220068 JAG

KIL 6D 1.0 044092 VI223058 04/0522 0021 Vt22D068 JPAP

U poL 5.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04'06'200:21 V [220068 JAG

KIL 6D 1.0 046)Era V2231)58 04106120021 Vt22D068 JPAP

U pin 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04,002200:21 V1220060 JAG

paL =10 LC/ 044092 VQ2C1)58 0106120021 V220068 OAF

U pert 1.0 1.0 04,0522 VI220058 04'06200:21 V1220060 JAG

Mil• 10NBL 1.0 00.052 VI22131)5B 0405(22 0021 V220068 OAF

U 1.0pOl 1.0 040522 VI220058 04'06200:21 V1220068 JAG

pot 10 1.0 044052 VI22131)58 04'061220021 V4220068 a

U 1W- 6.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04'06200:21 V1220068 JAG

1.0 1.0 04MM V220058 040522 0021 V220068 OAF

U 1.01W 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'06'200:21 V1220060 AG

1.0Pot 1.0 046192 VI283058 04106120021 Vt22D068 JMF

U 1.01W- 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04,002200:21 V1220060 JAG

10 1.0 046192 V1220058 04106120021 Vt22D068 JPAP
U 1.0pot 1.0 040522 V1220058 04062200.21 V [22DM JAG

U ROL 11111111[12 1.0 044092 V1220058 0106120021 Vt22D068 JPAP

U pot 1.0 1.0 040522 V1220058 04,002200:21 V1220060 JIG

U Pet  11111111[12 1.0 04405M V223058 04106120021 Vt22D068 OAF

U Kn. 20 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04'06'200:21 V1220060 JAG

U KA 10 1.0 04JOYM V220058 04(05(22 0021 V220068 S

U pen_ 9.0 1.0 040522 V1220058 06'06200:21 V1220060 JAG

1974 Hottargy0the Hat MI 4342 n(517)699-0345 F: (517)699-0388
11766E6rand Thin Brighton, MI 48776 T:03101220-3300 F:(870)220-3311

86605.140,1nm Tie Cartilacbtl 49601 n(230775-8368 F:(231)7754584

DCSID: c.-610.20 iCS/26/2021) labAfbrragra MN: Ao7751-220406122339 
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Analytical Laboratory Report 
Laboratory Project Number: A07755 

Laboratory Sample Number: ADT7654:02 

Misr: AC7756 
Page: 4 of 10 
Dab: 0410922 

Client tientricabon: Arcadia U.S.. Mc. - Novl Sarnpe Oescripon: OW-1602_040422 Chain orCustc0/ 201041 

Cbsnt Propel Name: TRW Milford ZF Active Salety Sample No: Con% Dab: 040422 
(3%46730) 

Client MCMCI No: 0046730 Same., Man: Ground Water 04419C1 TIME 11:55 

Sample Comments: 

Detnions: 0: Cuanner (see cielbrIons en:1 ol report, 

Voladie Organic Campo...Vs (VOCS) by GOMS 

Method: EPA 50%0 EPA 8260D 

Paramebr(s) Result 0 

.Acelocis 

: 2.4 crponitrie U 

3.8erteeris U 

4.8romobenzene U 

6. larcincatexnethme U 

6.13nynalicniorornshare U 
7. Eiromolomi U 

8.13nynareTtans U V- 
L-

9.243thanore U 

i0.n-Sutriosmens U 

11.44c-13uMbermine 

12.1ert43urgerzene U 

It Carbon Dlaii 

Id. Canal Tetra:nos% U 

16.Chipatemene 

16. ClliCCIMMare U 
17.Clacmfoim U 

16.CMCCC019013110 U V- 

9. 2-CliorotoMene Ui

: 20.1 2. Cobrano-3-citropopare (SIM) 

21.0exanocalaromelnana 

22. 011oromoretnve U 

23.1.2-Dlcitictercere U 

2.1.1.1Dcricrooanzue U 

25. i.anicticatermere 

26. Oicillorcaluorcmainane U 

27.1.1-Dlcilciceltae 3.5 
26.1.2.MCMCCOMI1110 U 

29.1.1-DlcilaneVere U 

30.cs-1.2.acnorcelbene 19 

31.tranataDlchicrcelrene 17 

32.1.2Dcricromopme U 

33. casla.00cNotoprocerb U 

34.trarrs.1.1Dimmaaccene U 

36. Etrytename Mit 
35.8 tylere 01:romKe 

NA: Not Apploade :: Parameter not noficie0 n NELAC Scope or Analysis. 

Aliquot 1D: A07755032 Naar: Ground Weer 

Description: OW-1602_040422 

Preparabon Mays's
Units Fe pore% Urn! Dilution P. Dab P. Baton A Dab A. bale. bnL

50 1.0 04.0922 V12213058 04%2202:59 V=0612 JNIF

p$. 2.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04002202:59 V122O069 JAG

q1. ID 1.0 0405.22 V12213050 04%220259 V1220058 JIMP

pen. 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V122005B 04062202:59 V220058 JAG

4l. 10 1.0 0440922 VI2213058 04/0612202:50 V1220068 JIMP

u01- 1.0 1.0 04.0522 VI220058 040E:2202:59 V122O069 JAG

WI. I.0 1.0 040522 VI221305B 040522 0269 V2213068 JIMP

pill 5.0 1.0 040522 VI220058 04%2202:59 V !MOM JAG

WI- 26 1.0 040522 V2213058 0409220259 V22D0612 JIMP

pen_ 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V122005B 04%2202:59 V122O069 JAG

1.0 1.0 0405.22 VI2213058 04/092202:59 V422C0612 JMF

pen_ 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V122005B 04002202:59 V r22D058 JAG

POL =60 1.0 0405.22 V12213058 04'0612202:50 V1220068 JIAP

pen_ 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04%2202:59 V220058 AG

WI. 10 1.0 0440922 V2213058 040522 0259 V2213068 MP

pen. 6.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04%2202:59 V220058 AG

PCIL 310 1.0 040522 V2213058 0405220259 V2213068 OAF

I4L 6.0 1.0 040522 V1220058 04%2202:59 V220058 AG

WI- 5.0 1.0 040522 V2213058 040522 0259 Vt2213068 MAP

1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04062202:59 V220058 .11W

Po- 5.0 1.0 0405.22 VI2213058 04/092202:59 V1220068 .0.1F

paL 6.0 1.0 04,0522 V122005B 04002202:59 V r22D058 JIG

wit 1.0 1.0 0405.22 V12213058 04/092202:59 V1220068 J MP

paL 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V122005B 04002202:59 V r22D058 JIG

1.0 1.0 0405.22 V2213058 04/092202:59 V1220068 J M F

110'L SO 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04%2202.59 V122O069 JAG

WI 10 1.0 040522 V2213058 040522 0250 V2213068 OAF
pot 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04%2202:59 V220058 AG

WI. to 1.0 040522 V2213058 040522 0259 V2213068 OAF

pot 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220058 04%2202:59 V220058 AG

pqI to 1.0 040622 VI221305B 04/0922 0269 V2213068 MAP

110'L IA 1.0 04,0522 V122005B 04%2202:59 V220058 AG

PO- 050 1.0 04.0922 V12213058 04'0612202:50 V22D0612 J M F

pal 050 1.0 040522 V122005B 040E:2202:59 V220069 .11W

1.0 1.0 040522 V2213058 040522 02:59 V80:060 JMF

1.0 1.0 04.0522 VI220058 04%2202:59 V00068 S

1974 HaTamy0the HOLM 48842 
11766E6ran0Thitr Brighten, MI 48776 

8660 S. Mackinaw Trail (eft MI 4%07 

DCSID: 0-610.20 iC6/26/2J21) labArborrog kg. RS%: A07755-220406122339 

8:(5177699-045 F7(517)699-0388
n(870)220-1300 F7(870)220-3311

n(237)775-868 F:(231)775-8584
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Analytical Laboratory Report 
Laboratory Project Number: A07755 

Laboratory Sample Number. A07766-002 

Order A07756 
Pa: 5 ol 10 
Da 0410622 

Chen! Sientssetion: Arcadia U.S.. M. - Novi Sample Oescrica OW-1602 040422 Cneln of CustoOR 201041 

Coen Pro)eci Nene TRW Milford ZF Active Safety Sandie No: Collo° DO: 010022 
(30046730) 

Cheri Project No: 30016730 Sandie man: Ground Weer Coal TITO: 11:55 

Swipe Comments: 

Deinlons: 0: Omar (see aenneions it end of twat) NA: Not Amicable :: Porafrootix root IncluIrd h NELAC Scope of Myas. 

somas °ogees': cumpuondu Wow I.

Method: EPA 5030OEPA 92500

Gums ANJUI AorimcooF iatma: onAnd wan 

Oe striation: OW-1602_040422 

Preparaton Anetysis
P0010131(41 excel 0 VMS RepatIng Urn DOLOR) P. Oa* P. Salon A Dab A. Bat nil

37 St.larenene U WI. 50 1.0 040622 V223059 04106172 0258 Vt2O06B JMF

39 Kopf op/benzene U pen_ SO 1.0 040522 V1220058 04'067202:59 V r220058 JMF

39 41.1e1POSpentencro U NIL 50 10 04/0522 V2213058 0106220258 V 2213058 AF

40 mermen° Criorlob U pal 5.0 1.0 0405'22 V1220050 040E:2202:59 V r220058 JMF

: 41 SPAMIRtnapittnebne 5.0 1.0 000522 V221:05111 0426/2202:59 Vt22D058 JMF

42 MIRE U pal 5.0 1.0 04,0522 V122D058 04062202:59 VI220069 JMF

43 Napithatne U pal. 6.0 10 040522 VI220058 006/2202:50 V2213058 JMF

44 fl Propyiberzene U pod. 1.0 1.0 040522 V122D058 04'06'2202:59 V122O06B JMF

45 Strom U POI - W ID 1.01 - 04.0922 VI2200513 0410612202:59 V1220062 JMF

46 LIT 24eireoriorcerscie DOA 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04002202:59 V1220059 JMF

47 1.1.22.Tetractlabetrtare 1.01 - 040522 1/1233059 044092202:59 V220058 NC

48 TenacrscroeMene 1.0 1.0 04,0522 V1220050 04002202:59 V 22049 Jlei-

49 "Rade POT- 1.0 1.0. - 0440522 VI221205B 0410612202:58 V1220068 a

50 1 244nStorotertzere pgL SO 1.0 04,0522 V122D058 04002202:59 V220559 Air

51 1.I.1-Trkrtbroethanto U Pr& 040922 VI2213093 04/M202:59 1/1220068 JMF

: 52 ti2.Tntmoroetnare U pal 10 10 04,0522 V1220058 04'067202:59 V 1220559 Air

53 Trknlercethene U P01- ID IL t 040922 V223059 MGM 02:59 V1220062 JMF

54 Trbitorocueromenane 10 1.0 04,0532 V1220058 04'067202:59 V122O06B JMF

56 1.23-Trbaxopopane U Pal- ID 1.0 0440922 VI220093 04062202:5a V220068 a
: 56 1.23-TrnieWtenmne U pal 1.0 1.0 04,0532 V122D058 04Osfl 02:59 V122O06B JMF

g 124-TrImedelixasere U WI. 10 1.0 0440922 M2213050 04'062202:59 V OD068 JMF

59 13.54nnelrrytenzene pgit 1.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04092202:59 V1220059 Air

59 VITO ClItelde U Pr& 10 1.0 0440922 V2213059 01062202:59 V1220068 a

60 map-spore pgit 20 1.0 040522 VI220058 04'067202:59 V 1220:69 Air

61 o0Cyleae U POT- 10 IA. - 0440922 vincose 01062202:59 V1220068 a

: 62 xylanos U pat 3.0 1.0 04,0532 VI220058 06092202:59 V1220069 Air

1914 Hot!~ yDrire HAM 48342 IMID699-0345 k(5171O9-03,44
I 1766 EGrand RS Brighton, MI 48776 7810)2203300 R(810)220-3311

86601Abdinowlicif CaliOac MI 49607 7:R307754368 Pf23));75-8584

DCSI3: C.- 610. 20 iCS/26/2021) lablarborrom° RS(: mass s- 220406122ms



Fibertec 
environmental 

Client 13entiltaton: ARAMS U.S.. mc. - Novl 

Client Project Name: TRW 141110r0 ZF Aane Sang 
(30046730) 

Cliert Project No: 300+6730 

Sample Comments: 

Cottons: 0: aeon& (see clenrinions al Ord 01 report) NA: Not Appicaloic :: Parameter not IncoxisariNELAC Scope of Analysis 

Analytical Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project `lumber: A07756 

Laboratory Ramplo Nyrnbor: A07766 003 

Sample Cescrp:1on ECUIPmENT8LANK 040422 

Sample No: 

Sample man: Blank: Equipment 

Ottbr: 
P1109: 

Cneln ot CuStOar 

Coosa Dab: 

Coasa Tins: 

Voted* Organic CO1TpOtEICIS (VOCs) by GOIAS 

MetbOd: EPA 50200EPA 8260D 

A07755 
60110 
04/0922 

201041 

CWCW22 

12:10 

AllqUOt ID: A07755.003 Wont: WM: Equipment 

De eCtIptIOn: EOUIPMENTRLANK040022 

earemenr(s) ROSS 0 Unlls Papal%) Urrlt Dlluecn 

.Aceloto U POI- so 1.0 

: 2.4 ayionitrie Kit 2.0 1.0 
0.8asere 

4.8n:motenze re 1.0 1.0 

6.8rorno:nbrorneheris U POT- ID 1.0 

6.8n:mocilatororrelrisre Kit 1.0 1.0 

7.8rt440004 VOL 1.0 1.0 

8.8n:morrenane U V -
L-

WI 5.0 1.0 

L 9.243111411003 VOL 2s 1.0 

nartgenzene pat 1.0 1.0 

11.seolautylbenasns POI- 1.0 1.0 

12.terWikajrZere MIL 1.0 1.0 

13.Careco Oisultle 6.0 1.0 

lit.Carbon Tetra/fork:le MIL 1.0 1.0 

15.01larobereene to - m

M.ChimeInane 5.0 1.0 

17. ChIcieform U POI- 1A to- l -

IS. Cnicrometnane U V- pot 5.0 1.0 

19.2-Chloutoluene U Ml. 5.0 
20.1.2 DICCM0-3-MICCOW013.300 (SIN) pot 1.0 1.0 

21.1311:100100110(4440 6.0 1.11 -

22.01trornomelnare U pot 5.0 1.0 

23.1.2.C621140:03r03119 Pet 1.0 1.0 

24.1.3 DC11C001:enier0 pat 1.0 1.0 

26.1.4 Cialcatercere 1A 1.0 

26.01onlorcarluoromeeiae pot 5.0 1.0 

27.1.1-1:401=411103 U Pot 16 '1

29.1.2- DC110•001111ne pot 1.0 

29.1.1-Dolloresthros rem pot 1.0 IO 

30. 0151,2 Donoroelnere pal IA 1.0 

31.11004-1.2.131011a00110r0 r ID a 
32.1.2-DaktOprOrene U pg/L 1.0 1.0 

33.03-1,11,otIoaccq:ene Pet ow lit 
34.trans-1.3Dicnforopropens 0.50 1.0 

35.8er/tenure U Pot 1.0 

36.2 tlyiere Dixorrir U pat I.0 1.0 

Pre aeon
P. Da* O. 2alon A. Dale A. Bati nIL

04/0522 VI220058 06'0517200.48 V220068 AG

040522 V1220058 04062200:48 VI220063 JMt

°44C122 VIZ20050 04/0622 00:48 V0200013 -liar

040522 V1220058 04'067200:48 V 220:62 JM

0440922 V12204:68 04002200:48 V122O069 JAG

04,0522 V1220050 040:.'fl 00:48 V124)43 JMt

040522 V1221305B 04/092200:48 V1220058 JAG

060922 V1220068 04'062200:48 V r220068 JMt

003522 1/122C058 04/0612200:48 V220058 AC

04,0522 VI220058 04'062200:48 V r220068 JMt

040522 VI220058 04/0612200:48 Vt22006B JAG

040522 V1220058 04'067200:48 V r220068 Jmr

040522 Vt2213058 04/097200:48 Vt221306B JAG

040522 V1220058 04'062200:48 V1220059 Air

040522 V1220058 04/061720068 V t220068 JAG

040522 V1220050 04062200:48 V1220:69 Air

0405122 V1220058 04/061720068 V t220068 PAC

040522 V1220050 04'062200:48 V1220069 Jm-

0405122 V1220058 04/0612200:48 V1220068 PAC
040522 V1220050 04'062200:48 V1220:69 Air

0405122 V1220668 04052200:48 V1220068 PAC

040522 V1220050 04'062200:48 V1220:69 Air

0405122 VI220058 04092200:48 V1220068 PAC

040522 V1220050 04'062200:48 V1220069 Jm-

040522 V122C058 04/0612200:48 V1220068 PAC

040522 Vi220058 04'062200:48 V1220069 Jm-

040522 V12213058 04/061720068 V122O068 PAC

040522 Vi220058 04002200:48 V1220:69 Air

0440922 1/122C05B 04/0672 0068 Vt221:0068 JAG

040522 Vi220058 04002203:48 1/1220:69 Air

040522 VI220058 041052200:48 Vt220068 PAC

040522 Vi220058 040612200:48 1/1220:69 Air

040522 Vt22C058 04/05720068 V t220068 PAC

040522 Vi220058 040612200:48 1/1220.69 Jm-

040522 V12213058 04/061720068 V t220068 PAC

040522 Vi220058 04'062200:48 V1220:69 Air

1914 HoltowayOrire HAN 48342 T:(5171699-0345 P(517)699-03%
11766EGrand Rat &ightoe, HI 48176 n0310)220-3300 P(810)220-3311

86601 **thaw Nit Corli0o041 4%0! Ka307754368 R(23)1775-8584

0-61.0.20 os/26/2021) labAfborry !LI R531: A07755-220406122339 



Fibertec 
environmental 

services 

Analytical Laboratory Repor 

Laboratory Project Number: A07766 

Laboratory Sample Number: A07736-003 

Order: A07756 
Pape: 7 ol 10 
Dab: 04/0622 

Client tienIllicabon Arcalls US.. Inc.. Novi Sample Deva—p:)en EQUIPMENTS/ANN 040422 Cnaln of Custocy: 201041 

alert Prowl Marne my Pattorci Zr Active Safety Sznpie No Cosea Dab: 040422 
(3(044730) 

alert Project No: 30016730 Sample man: Blank: Equlpmem Collect Tam: 12:10 

Sampie Carom eNs 

De0llons: O: Manner (see cennaions al end ol report)) 

Volatile agent Compands W0CS) by GOYS 

Method: EPA 50300 EPA 0260D 

Parameer(s) Result O 

37.2-Hexanone 

38. isopropf icemen° U 

39.4-Met7M-2-penianoto 

40.metrmene atm* U 

41.2-Metrolnapnbialere I 
42.PATBE U 
43.Napithaiene I 
44.n.Propyibemene U 

45.Stpene I 
46.1.1.1.2 Telracrioroetnane U 

47.1.122. Tetractlanotbane I 
48. Tetracitoroetrene U 

49. Toluene I 
50.1.244Mmorotertzere U 

51.1.1.1-III:2113r0901aM U I 
: 52.1.124mmoroetnare U 

53. TrionieroeMene 

54. TrMoronuoromentne 

56.123-Trtnieroprocene 

56.1.23-Trrne.M10enzene 

A.124-Inmeraltemerm 

58.1.35-Trrnenueenzene 

59.V Myr Maga 

60. mipxylere 

61. co-Xylene 

: 52. xyienes 

NA: Not Applicable :: Parameta not Incluled m NELAC Scope M Monists. 

Aliquot D. A07755-003 !Mute Blank: Equipment 

Descry:dm: EQUIPMENTBLANK040422 

Preparation Ans/50
lint FlepaIng Unit 0llubm P. Da0 P. Baton A Dab A. Barn ink

50 IS 040522 VI220C6B 04'082200'48 Via 20058 JMF

pg/L 5.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 04'082200:48 V [220058 JMF

50 1.0 040522 VI220O58 04052200'48 V22O058 a

pg/L 5.0 1.0 040522 VI220058 04'052200:48 V [220058 Jmi-

Pet 1.0 040522 VI220O58 04052200'48 Via 20058 JMF

pp/ 5.0 1.0 040522 VI220058 04'052200:48 V [220058 JMF

Pet 50 IA 040522 V223O58 04052200'48 Vt22O058 JMF

WI. 1.0 1.0 040522 VQ2D058 04062200:48 V [220058 Air

1.0a 0440622 VC≥2006E1 06'061220048 V tMD068 JMF

WI. ID 15 040522 VQ2D058 040E/2200:48 VI2.20...59 Jm-

Pot al. aims VI220058 040612200'48 V t22D068 PAC

WI. 1.0 IS 040522 VQ2D058 040E/2200:48 VI2.21):59 JMF

Pot 04.0522 VI220058 04052200'48 V t22D068 PAC

WI. 6.0 IS 040522 VQ2D058 040E/2200:48 VI2.21):59 JMF

Pet 040922 VI220058 04052200'48 V L22O058 NC

WI. 1.0 IS 040522 VQ2D058 040E/2200:48 VI2.21):59 JMF

Pot 04.0522 VI220058 owl:62200:48 V t22D068 JMF

10 1.0 040522 VQ2D058 040E/2200:48 V 1220.59 Jm-

ID IA 040522 VI220058 04082200'48 V L22O058 NC

1.0 1.0 040522 V122C059 04 06/22 00.48 V 1220.59 Jm-

ID 15 0405.22 VI22-0058 040522 00:48 V L22O058 NC

1.0 IS 040522 Vr=058 04062200:48 VI2.21):59 JMF

41.0 IA4 0440522 VI22O058 csvosr-a0trA8 V 22D068 JMF

20 15 04.0522 C058 040E/2200:48 V [220058 JMF

in 04.0622 V1220058 04052200:48 V=068 a

30 IS 040522 V1220058 040E/2200:48 V 020068 JMF

19'4 HoNowayDrire Holt141 48842 
117666.6mnd Rat BrightatAll 48776 

86i0S.AbbinaTmit C03180041 49607 

DCSID: ce-61o.eo IC 5, 26/ 2021) labaftornag RSN: A0775 5- 220405122ns 

n(57.VS99-0345 k(5M6990388
T:(810)?20-3300 R(8:0)2204M
T:0371775-8368 R7231)7758581



Fibertec 
environmental 

services 

Analytical Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project Number: A07755 

Laboratory Sample Number. AL17765-004 

Omer: A07756 
Page: 8 01 10 
Dab: 040622 

Coot Denticatlon: Arcacils US. Inc. - Novi Sampee OesolcOon: TRIP WANK Chain°, Custo:y: NA 

Cnent Proleci Name: TRW Allocol ZF Active Salety Sampie No: Collect Dar: 040422 
(30046730) 

01901P(0)9C1No: 30046730 Sampis Mat*: Blank: Trip Cornea Tire: NA 

Sample Comments 

notracen: 0: Cuaillier (see cieltirnons a: en3 of repxt) NA:Not Appicade : Parameter not rnacle0 N NELAC Scope or Anaysls. 

Voted* Organic Comp:tads (VOCs)oy GOIAS 

Method: EPA 50300 EPA 82600 

Pat ameler(s) Result 0 Units 

I.Acelcre U pc& 

2.A carmine 

3.8erzeno U (*I 

4.8nynotenzene U pooL 

6. larcmoonbronstrans U POL 
6.13nroolanorometnare U K_ 

7.Brano1omi U ppL 

12.13nynomenane U V- 
L-

0.2flulanom U

pen_ 

I O. n-Gutyllzenzere U pen_ 

11.secaublascuare 

12.terl-Sutyterzene U pgri. 

13.Canxn Dabs U PO- 

Canon Tettagionge U pe_ 

IS.Clutioterzens U PO- 
i6.Cn lace Mans U pe_ 

17.C411maxm U PR- 

I G.Cn loromstnare U V- p$. 

ig.2-chiorctane U ppL4 
: 20.1.2 lArtmo-3-cmoropropane (slug U p$. 

21.DitiomocNommelhane U PR- 

22.01Dromorrelnana U pg. 

23.12-pcticaoemece U AlLri

24.1.3.Dcricroo3meno U pg. 

26.1.4.Otticacemece U Oa 

26.01cnorcarluercmelnane U pg. 

27.1.i-Otticroattano 

29. La Dcricroetrane U polL 

29.1,1-MicioeVene U pgi. 

30.ols-1.2.0cilorosInsre U pgi_ 

31.trans-1.2-DIcticicerene 

32.12.Dcricropopano U pet 

33.c6-1.34:1cNoropoczna U pqt 

34.rans-1.3-Mmicropopono U pgl. 

36.Easftename 

36.Errylsre Cerombe U pg. 

Alquot A07755-004 Mauto: Blank: Trip 

DesalptIon: TRIP BUNK 

Preparanon Anarisis
Cepatne urn! Mien P. Dab P. Salon A Dab A. Bat. kill

50 1.0 040522 4122/3068 04062201:14 V=0068 JW

2.0 1.0 04,0522 V122005B 04'06'2201:14 V1220060 .1W

10 1.0 040522 4122/3068 04052201:14 Vt221:068 JLF

1.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'062201:14 V920050 AG

10 1.0 040522 4221305B 04052201:14 Vt221:068 JLF

1.0 1.0 040522 4122005B 04'062201:14 V920050 JAG

10 1.0 0440522 422130511 04052201:14 Vt22006B JLF

5.0 1.0 040522 V1220050 WOE/220114 V92130561 JAC

2 1.0 0406122 4122/3860 04%122 01:14 V1220060 SAP

1.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'062201:14 V1220060 JIG

10 1.0 040522 V12213056 040622 01:14 V322006B a

1.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'06'2201:14 V1220060 J10

60 1.0 0405.22 V12213050 040622 01:14 V322006B JW

1.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'06'2201:14 V1220060 J10

10 1.0 040922 V12213050 0406122 01:14 V322006B as

5.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'062201:14 V1220060 J10

10 1.0 0405.22 42213056 0406122 01:14 Vt22D06B JAF

5.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'067201:14 V1220060 JIG

6.0 1.0 0406122 VI2213050 040612201:14 Vt220060 JPAr

1.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'062201:14 V920068 .1W

60 1.0 0440522 422130551 04052201:14 Vt221:06B OAF

5.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'062201:14 V1220060 JAG

50 1.0 0440522 42213056 04052201:14 V322006B ac

IA 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'062201:14 V1220060 JIG

to 1.0 0405.22 V2213050 04052201:14 V322006B as

5.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04'06'2201:14 V1220060 JIG

10 1.0 0405.22 V2213050 04052201:14 V322006B as

1.0 1.0 040522 V122005B 04CE:2201 14 V1220060 JIG

10 1.0 040922 V2213050 04052201:14 V322006B OAF

1.0 1.0 04.0522 V122005B 04'062201:14 V1220060 AG

10 1.0 0405.22 42213056 0406122 01:14 V220068 alF

1.0 1.0 04.0522 4122005B 04'062201:14 V1220060 AG

0.50 1.0 040522 4221305B 04052201:14 Vt221:068 DAP

050 1.0 040522 4122005B 04'067201:14 V920050 AG

to 1.0 0440522 4221305B 04052201:14 Vt221:068 JLF

IA 1.0 040522 4122005B 04062201:14 V1220062 a

1914 HottawyDrive HAM/ 48342 T: (W1699-0345 F:(517)6994388
11766E6rand Zit Brighton, M148116 T:03101220-3300 F:(810)220-3311

8660 S. Mackinaw Trait cadmochti 49601 T:030775-8368 F:0311775-85E4

DGSIO: G-610.20 (09/26/2021) 14653fborrpe (LI RSN: A07755-220406122339 



Fibertec 
envWonmental 

services 

Anaheim.' Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project Number: A07755 

Laboratory Sample Number: A07755-004 

over Awns 
Pap: 9 el 10 
Dab: 04/0622 

Client tien:Incabon: Arca% U.S.. inc. - Noel Satpt. Cescrp:qr. TRIP BLANK Cimino( Custocy: WA 

Cheri Pro)ecl NNW: TRW Paitord ZF Active Salety Sanple No Celled Dab: 0404/22 
(30046730) 

Cheri Prop:INo: 30046730 Sample MOM: MOILC: Thp Celled The: NA 

Semis Ccinnwnta 

Manna: 0: Wanner (see Mans at end el wort) NA: Not Appricable :: Parameter notMDOdn NELAC Scope of Mayas. 

Voladie Organic Cortpounds (VOCE) by GOIAS 

Method: EPA 50200EPA 8260D 

Parameer(s) Resit 0 WIN 

37.2.14taanons 

38. Uproot tenzere U put 

39.44Astal-2-psntincre 

40.metnilene Coronae U WI. 

41.24AsUblnaphtnOsns 

42.MTBE U wit 

43.Naciliakos 

44.n.Propyiberzene U WI. 

46.S'mne -MEW 
46.1 1.1.2 TetraCriaTettale 

47.1.1.22.Tetraclicroetrane On. 
48. Totracnictoetrene U WI. 

49. Tcaxne P91- 
60.1.2.4.Trbitoroteraere U WI. 

51.1.1.1-Tranbroshara Pcit-
: 52.1.1.2.Trbmoroenare U Kit 

53. TrtnbrosOwns Pco-
54. Trbitoronuorcerenans U I.

56.1.23-Trtnbrq:espare 

66.1.23-Trrne,raltenzene U WI. 

g.124-Transityarnssre 

68.1.3.6.Trrnetraltenzene U WI. 

561.V aryl CRINI03 

60.m&p.xpere U WI. 

al.W(00e 

- 62. xylenes U WI. 

Aliquot ID: A07766004 

Description: TRIP BLINK 

Mut: Etiank: Trip 

Preparabon Are/ sis
laspolino Unit Dilution P. Dab P. Salo, A Dae A. Bat. nil.

GO 1.0 044522 VI220058 04/06'2201:14 V22O068 JAG

5.0 1.0 060522 vin,ose 0406/22)1:14 V1220068 JIG

60 1.0 044522 VI220058 04%2201:14 Vt22D068 JAG

5.0 1.0 040522 \impose 060622)1:14 Vt220058 JIG

6.0 1.0 044522 VI220058 04062291:14 Vt22D068 JAG

5.0 1.0 040622 vm,o,a 0405'22)1:14 V120068 JIG

6.0 1.0 044522 VI220058 06'86122 91:14 VI2213068 JAG

1.0 1.0 040622 VI :ose 040622)1:14 V1220068 JAG

la to 044522 VI220058 04,1:62201:14 VI22D068 JIVE

1.0 1.0 060522 V1220058 040622)1:14 V 22D068 JMr

044522 V1226(68 04IC62201:I4 VC2006B JAG

1.0 1.0 040522 V1220058 04%22)1:14 V r2213068 ..11.1-

1.0 1.0 044522 VI220058 04/05/2201:14 V =DOW NC

6.0 1.0 040522 Vi D058 04%22)1:14 V r220:69

1.0 1.0 044522 VI220058 04062201:14 V t220068 JAG

to 1.0 040522 V1220058 040622)1:14 V r220:69 JMr

1.0 1.0 044522 VI22DOSB ONC612201:14 V t220068 JAG

1.0 1.0 040522 VI220068 040622)1:14 V r220.69 .1M:

all.0 1.0 044522 V126058 04/062201:14 VI22D06B JAG

1.0 1.0 040522 V1220058 040622)1.14 V1220068 J61-

=ID 1.0 044522 VI22CC6B 04%2201:14 VI221306B JAG

1.0 1.0 040522 V1220058 040622)1:14 VI22006B Ai:

=ID 1.0 044522 VI22CC6B 04062201:IS V t220068 JAG

29 1.0 060522 Vi220058 04%22)1:14 V1220:69 Air

ID P.O 0400522 VI22005B 00012201.14 V1220068 JW

9.0 1.0 040522 V1220058 04%22)1:14 V1220.69 Jki-

1914 HotlavoyDrin HAN! 410342 kt5t7)659-0345 F:(5)71699-0323

1176616(4nd fbitr Brighton. MI 48116 NV0)2204300 F:(8)01220-3311

8660114athnawlicii cadayor,M1 4%01 1:R30775-S368 k (230775-8534

DCSID: c-61o.20 ea/26/2021) labAfbcremnu ass: A07755- 330406122339



Fibertec 
environmental 

services 

Ansi),lical Ltannilogy Mown 

Laboratory Project Number: A07755 

(1011n1dOnt owners: 
A: Spa lecomfyOr precbam mumble aue to caution. 
B: The anayb WaS00t0CI90 in re assoozate mane tient 
C • Thia aralylia WAG eletharharl Ala rnnen Mallen ("PAW then IM MaIlrallebn rano,. tromrma ne 741E tsa Ilrnalian 
J: 00rCOltraDDI1 5 an 061118100 VINO. 

MCCII590 WOW 

U: The raw° was not Gamma al cr etas tno reporting mu. 
X: Mara interference nazi/391100b a relate reporlre Irmo' arslorlea result 
W: Results femme en a women: bass. 

VIA* 'Korea Is ccesbe OC ants 

00200110nSUMM3a: 

L- : Recovery m th9 aSS021.031lattaatryS8Mpe (LCSI0x00001.110 baler 00(11%311MM FlOSuIS May DO [cased low 
V : Mowery in the occoorzsm oorenurip “illn:Onvertnowon =nye (00/i exccoac to cassr convoi Iran. riecuit. 

may De bt3S00 

AnalySIS Or-MOM: 

All analyses performed in Heft 

.0.00 

A )2:i+Clr.30.:' -D-.r - 

T104704518-19-8 (n) 

Order: A077SC. 
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ZF Active Safety US Inc. 

12001 Tech Center Drive, Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 

VIA E-MAIL TO: WojchiechowsldKAMichigan.gov

Kevin Wojciechowski, Project Manager 
Warren District Office Remediation and Redevelopment Division 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
27700 Donald Court 
Warren, Michigan 48092 

Department 

From 

Phone 

Email 

Date 

Health Safety andEnvironmental 

Robert Bleazard 

+1 480 722-4866 

Robert.Bleazard@zf.com 

April 13, 2022 

RE: ZF Active Safety US Inc. Additional Information for Consideration by Michigan Department of 
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy Related to Administrative Order for Response Activity; 
EGLE Docket No. AO-RRD-22-001. 

Dear Mr. Wojciechowski, 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. (ZF) is submitting the following information and attachment to the Department 
of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) with respect to the Administrative Order for Response Activity 
(AO) issued by EGLE to ZF, with respect to the former Kelsey-Hayes site in Milford, Michigan (the "Site"). 

As noted in the letter that ZF sent to EGLE on April 8, 2022, Arcadis recently began redevelopment 
activities on monitoring well OW-16D2 on April 1st and subsequently collected samples from the well on April 
4th and April 8th. The sample collected on April 8th was submitted to Fibertec and 48-hour turn-around-time 
was again requested. The groundwater sample result from OW-16D2 is again non-detect (less than 1 microgram 
per liter) for vinyl chloride. See attached Laboratory Report. 

Our April 8th letter details the reasons why ZF and Arcadis suspected OW-16D2 may be compromised 
and describes the measures we took to further examine and redevelop the well on April 1st. The April 8th sample 
results collected one week following the redevelopment of OW-16D2 are consistent with, and further support our 
understanding that, OW-16D2 had become compromised and sample results obtained from the well prior to the 
redevelopment are not reliable because they were not representative of groundwater conditions. Specifically, the 
non-detect vinyl chloride results for now two consecutive post-redevelopment sampling events, coupled with the 
other chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) that were detected in OW-16D2 below drinking water 
criteria at concentrations consistent with previous results, confirms that dissolved CVOCs present in groundwater 
in the vicinity of OW-16D2 are stable and not degrading to vinyl chloride, which is consistent with the sampling 
results throughout ZF's monitoring well network over the past 25 years. 

The hydraulic observations presented in our April 8th letter clearly show that the well was unable to 
sustain low-flow purging. Stagnant water was removed during the redevelopment work and the resultant recharge 
into the well was inflow from the surrounding formation. In addition to the CVOC analytical results and hydraulic 
observations, it was noted during the April 8th sampling that drawdown was improved versus pre-redevelopment 
conditions and other parameters (i.e., dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential) were stable. Collectively, 
these multiple lines of evidence are indicating the well is now producing more representative groundwater samples 
than it was prior to the redevelopment. ZF and Arcadis believe that the initial redevelopment work completed on 
OW-16D2 meets the objective of improving hydraulic communication between the well and the formation and 
the well conditions are currently producing more accurate groundwater samples. 

Department Health Safety andEnvironmental 

From Robert Bleazard 

Phone +1 480 722-4866 

Email Robert.Bleazard@zf.com 

Date April 13, 2022

ZF Active Safety US Inc. 

12001 Tech Center Drive, Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122

VIA E-MAIL TO: WojchiechowskiK@Michigan.gov

Kevin Wojciechowski, Project Manager 

Warren District Office Remediation and Redevelopment Division 

Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy  

27700 Donald Court 

Warren, Michigan 48092

RE: ZF Active Safety US Inc. Additional Information for Consideration by Michigan Department of 

Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy Related to Administrative Order for Response Activity; 

EGLE Docket No. AO-RRD-22-001.  

Dear Mr. Wojciechowski, 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. (ZF) is submitting the following information and attachment to the Department 

of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) with respect to the Administrative Order for Response Activity 

(AO) issued by EGLE to ZF, with respect to the former Kelsey-Hayes site in Milford, Michigan (the “Site”).

As noted in the letter that ZF sent to EGLE on April 8, 2022, Arcadis recently began redevelopment 

activities on monitoring well OW-16D2 on April 1st and subsequently collected samples from the well on April 

4th and April 8th. The sample collected on April 8th was submitted to Fibertec and 48-hour turn-around-time 

was again requested. The groundwater sample result from OW-16D2 is again non-detect (less than 1 microgram 

per liter) for vinyl chloride.  See attached Laboratory Report.

Our April 8th letter details the reasons why ZF and Arcadis suspected OW-16D2 may be compromised 

and describes the measures we took to further examine and redevelop the well on April 1st. The April 8th sample 

results collected one week following the redevelopment of OW-16D2 are consistent with, and further support our 

understanding that, OW-16D2 had become compromised and sample results obtained from the well prior to the 

redevelopment are not reliable because they were not representative of groundwater conditions. Specifically, the 

non-detect vinyl chloride results for now two consecutive post-redevelopment sampling events, coupled with the 

other chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) that were detected in OW-16D2 below drinking water 

criteria at concentrations consistent with previous results, confirms that dissolved CVOCs present in groundwater 

in the vicinity of OW-16D2 are stable and not degrading to vinyl chloride, which is consistent with the sampling 

results throughout ZF’s monitoring well network over the past 25 years.

The hydraulic observations presented in our April 8th letter clearly show that the well was unable to 

sustain low-flow purging. Stagnant water was removed during the redevelopment work and the resultant recharge 

into the well was inflow from the surrounding formation. In addition to the CVOC analytical results and hydraulic 

observations, it was noted during the April 8th sampling that drawdown was improved versus pre-redevelopment 

conditions and other parameters (i.e., dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential) were stable. Collectively, 

these multiple lines of evidence are indicating the well is now producing more representative groundwater samples 

than it was prior to the redevelopment. ZF and Arcadis believe that the initial redevelopment work completed on 

OW-16D2 meets the objective of improving hydraulic communication between the well and the formation and 

the well conditions are currently producing more accurate groundwater samples.
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Based on these observations and the April 8th sample that detected no vinyl chloride, it appears that the 
vinyl chloride that had been detected in OW-16D2 prior to the recent well redevelopment action was the result of 
stagnant water within the well and not representative of true groundwater conditions. At this point, there is an 
objectively reasonable basis and enough technical evidence to say that EGLE should not rely on the samples 
collected from OW-16D2 prior to redevelopment of the well to make a determination that this well poses an 
imminent and substantial endangerment to the Village of Milford municipal wells. More work is necessary to 
further evaluate OW-16D2, including additional redevelopment activities, and this work will require additional 
time beyond the current April 15th compliance date in the AO. 

Given that the sole basis for the corrective action work set forth in the AO is the detection of vinyl chloride in 
recent samples now understood to be consisting of stagnant water collected from OW-16D2 in a compromised 
condition, it would be reasonable and consistent with applicable laws and regulations for EGLE to provide ZF an 
extension of the compliance date in the AO in order to submit a work plan for additional well redevelopment 
activities, allow ZF time to implement the work plan, and further evaluate and discuss the work plan results and 
any necessary corrective actions with EGLE. Therefore, ZF will submit a detailed work plan to EGLE by no 
later than April 22", which will include plans for routine additional sampling of OW-16D2, and information 
regarding further mechanical and additive techniques to rehabilitate OW-16D2 or replace it. 

Furthermore, a 60-day extension of the AO response deadline will allow ZF time to implement the 
work plan and provide the parties time to review and discuss the work plan results. This additional information 
will enable the parties to reasonably act on an understanding based on representative data and objectively 
developed technical information about the integrity of OW-16D2, rather than presumptions about the recent 
appearance of vinyl chloride in only one well that has been determined to be compromised and was not yielding 
samples representative of the groundwater in that location before redevelopment. Furthermore, if EGLE is 
concerned about vinyl chloride appearing in the Village of Milford municipal well during the extension of the 
AO notice deadline, ZF's understanding based on the Focused Feasibility Study Report prepared by Wood for the 
Village of Milford is that the current Iron Removal System provides a feasible temporary response measure that 
could be utilized to remove vinyl chloride at the levels consistent with those previously reported in OW-16D2, if 
it were to be needed. 

In light of the tight timing circumstances, we ask that EGLE please communicate to ZF prior to 
April 15th whether or not EGLE agrees with ZF's proposed submission of a work plan by no later than 
April 22nd and with a 60-day extension of the AO response deadline. 

Thank you for your attention to these matters and please include this letter and its attachment in the 
administrative record for the AO and the Site. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the phone number listed in the header on the 
first page of this letter, Mr. Scott Detwiler — ZF Project Manager at 480-722-4139, or Mr. John McInnis of Arcadis 
at 248-994-2285. 

Sincerely, 

P„---(.,_.-- ,--) 
Robert Bleazard 
Sr. EHS Manager — Environmental Remediation 
ZF Health, Safety, and Environment 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
12001 Tech Center Drive 
Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 
USA 
Phone: +1 734 855-2600 
www.zf.com 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
12001 Tech Center Drive 
Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 
USA 
Phone: +1 734 855-2600 
www.zf.com

Based on these observations and the April 8th sample that detected no vinyl chloride, it appears that the 

vinyl chloride that had been detected in OW-16D2 prior to the recent well redevelopment action was the result of 

stagnant water within the well and not representative of true groundwater conditions. At this point, there is an 

objectively reasonable basis and enough technical evidence to say that EGLE should not rely on the samples 

collected from OW-16D2 prior to redevelopment of the well to make a determination that this well poses an 

imminent and substantial endangerment to the Village of Milford municipal wells. More work is necessary to 

further evaluate OW-16D2, including additional redevelopment activities, and this work will require additional 

time beyond the current April 15th compliance date in the AO.  

Given that the sole basis for the corrective action work set forth in the AO is the detection of vinyl chloride in 

recent samples now understood to be consisting of stagnant water collected from OW-16D2 in a compromised 

condition, it would be reasonable and consistent with applicable laws and regulations for EGLE to provide ZF an 

extension of the compliance date in the AO in order to submit a work plan for additional well redevelopment 

activities, allow ZF time to implement the work plan, and further evaluate and discuss the work plan results and 

any necessary corrective actions with EGLE. Therefore, ZF will submit a detailed work plan to EGLE by no 

later than April 22nd, which will include plans for routine additional sampling of OW-16D2, and information 

regarding further mechanical and additive techniques to rehabilitate OW-16D2 or replace it.

Furthermore, a 60-day extension of the AO response deadline will allow ZF time to implement the 

work plan and provide the parties time to review and discuss the work plan results. This additional information 

will enable the parties to reasonably act on an understanding based on representative data and objectively 

developed technical information about the integrity of OW-16D2, rather than presumptions about the recent 

appearance of vinyl chloride in only one well that has been determined to be compromised and was not yielding 

samples representative of the groundwater in that location before redevelopment. Furthermore, if EGLE is 

concerned about vinyl chloride appearing in the Village of Milford municipal well during the extension of the 

AO notice deadline, ZF’s understanding based on the Focused Feasibility Study Report prepared by Wood for the 

Village of Milford is that the current Iron Removal System provides a feasible temporary response measure that 

could be utilized to remove vinyl chloride at the levels consistent with those previously reported in OW-16D2, if 

it were to be needed.  

In light of the tight timing circumstances, we ask that EGLE please communicate to ZF prior to 

April 15th whether or not EGLE agrees with ZF’s proposed submission of a work plan by no later than 

April 22nd and with a 60-day extension of the AO response deadline.

Thank you for your attention to these matters and please include this letter and its attachment in the 

administrative record for the AO and the Site. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the phone number listed in the header on the 

first page of this letter, Mr. Scott Detwiler – ZF Project Manager at 480-722-4139, or Mr. John McInnis of Arcadis 

at 248-994-2285.

Sincerely, 

Robert Bleazard 

Sr. EHS Manager – Environmental Remediation 

ZF Health, Safety, and Environment
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Tuesday. April 12. 2022 

Fibertec Project Number: A07873 

Project Identification: TRW Milford ZF Active Safety (30046730)/30046730 

Submittal Date: 04/08/2022 

Mrs. Marina Samp 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. - Novi 

28550 Cabot Drive 

Suite 500 
Novi, MI 48377 

Dear Mrs. Samp. 

Thank you for selecting Fiberlec Environmental Services as you analytical laboratory. The samples you submitted have 
been analyzed in accordance with NELAC standards and the results compiled in the attached report. Any exceptions to 
NELAC compliance are noted in the report These results apply only to those samples submitted. Please note TO-15 
samples will be disposed of 7 calendar days after the reporting date. All other samples will be disposed of 30 days after the 
reporting date. 

If you have any questions regarding these results or it we may to of further assistance to you. please contact me at (517) 
699-0345. 

Sincerely. 

SuoRakcee at f:If Apr 12 202i 

For Daryl P. Strandbergh 
Laboratory Director 

Enclosures 

1914 HollowayDrire HAM 48842 U517)699-0345 RO17)69%0388
11,766E6rand tern, HI 48116 M0)220-3300 M810)220-3311
86601 bbdrinaveTtoit CodieacMI 49601 E42311775-1668 R93117754584

Popov Ocard: OA/12202201M PM 
DCSID: C- 610.21 (04/06/22) 
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Clan( Kisnufication: 

Clan( Project Nam, 

Clan( Project No: 

Sampe 0:anent& 

Dente: 0: Wanner (see clefneons at en] of repsn) NA:Not Applicable Parameter not evaded II NELAC Scope or Analysis. 

Arcade U.S.. Ire. - Novl 

TRW Milford ZF Active Sew 
(30046730) 
30046730 

Analytical Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project Number: A07873 

Laboratory Sample Number: AD7873-001 

Sample Oescnpeon Reid Etiank-040022 

Sample No: 

Swope Man: Mane Reid 

Order: A07873 
Dan: 041222 

Cnaln of Custoz6: 207033 

Coosa Dar: 060622 

Coosa Tire: 10:35 

Voted* Organic Compotads NOCm Dy GUMS 

Method: EPA 50300 EPA 82600

Alquot A070730,31 Matra: Wank: Field 

Description: Field Blert-040922 

Preparabon Anaysis
Paramenr(s) Result 0 Owls popping Unit Dilution P. Da* P. Eaton A Dee A. Bat) tvl.

1.Acetcre NIL 60 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 03'11/2219:06 VB220118 KCM

: 2.A oyerrtrie pg/L 2.0 1.0 04111122 VE220118 041112219:06 V822D1i8 KCM

3.8encere NIL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VB221)118 KCM

a. Bromassnas re pBL 0 1.0 04/11/22 V9220119 04,11/2219:06 V8221)1i9 KCM

5.8mrimadallaa_ ppL 10 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 V8220118 KCM

6. Dromoclicneromethare U "OIL 0 1.0 04/11/22 VE22011B 04,11/2219:06 V8221)1i8 KCM

7.8andam NIL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11!221996 VE1220118 KCM

B. Bromomenane U IUL 5.0 1.0 04/11122 V8220118 04,11/2219:06 V8221)1i8 KCM

9. 2-Bulanons U PPL 26 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VE1220118 KCM

U IUL 0 1.0 04111/22 V8220118 04,11/2219:06 V8220118 KCM

1. seclauhilmemna U prfl. 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 VB22011B 04/11/221996 VE1220118 KCM

i2.ter-Burgerosne U I10. 0 1.0 04/11/22 VE220118 04,11/2219:06 VB22DIlE KCM

I3. Carom LWOW U pot 6.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VE1220118 KCM

m.carocn Tetracnoroe U I4L 0 1.0 04/11/22 V9220118 04,11/2219:06 V8221)1i9 KCM

M.Cnierotemene U 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VB221)118 KCM

10.cnicrce Mane U poll 5.0 1.0 04/11/22 V9220119 04 11/22 19.06 VB221)1i8 KCM

17.Chicelorm U NIL 10 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VB221)11B 1(CM

le.cnicromemane U pe_ 5.0 1.0 04/11/22 V9220119 03'11/2219:06 V8220118 KCM

I 9. 2-Clilarclatene U NIL 6.0 Erin 04/11/22 V822011B o4/urn IBM V822011B KCM

: 20.12.1:(Orano-3-alcrocropare (SIM) U I4L 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V9220119 04,11/2219:06 V8220118 KCM

2I. Otioinochlaromelnane U PPL 69 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VB221)11B 1(CM

2222. OiCcomornsInve U I4L 5.0 1.0 04/11/22 V2220118 04, 11/22 19:06 V8220118 KCM

23.1,2-13eMorotermare U Pet 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 V822011B 1(CM

24.1.3C(cricroDsnzens U I4L 0 1.0 04/11/22 V9220118 04,11/2219:06 V8220118 KCM

25.1.4-13eMorotermare U Pet 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VE1220118 1(CM

26.0icaorcatamromenare U ag_ 5.0 1.0 04/11/22 VE220118 04,11/2219:06 V8220118 KCM

27.1,1-13Iction:Mtaa U Pet 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 VB22011B 04/11!221996 VE1220118 KCM

1.2.Coricroethem U IUL 0 1.0 04111/22 VE220118 041 li22 19:06 VB22DIlE KCM

29.1,1-13eMorceltena U PPL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VE1220118 KCM

30.061.2.001orostrens U ag. 0 1.0 04/11/22 V2220118 04,11/2219:06 V8220118 KCM

31.bins-1,2-131cMon:erana U Pet 10 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 0411/221996 V822011B 1(CM

32.1.2.pcncroproparie U I4L 0 1.0 04/11/22 V9220119 03'11/2219:06 V8220118 KCM

33.613-1D-C4ctiorcpmpsna U NIL 050 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/22 1996 VE1220118 KCM

34.nre.1.30lolicroprcpsne U MIL 0.50 1.0 04/11/22 V9220119 03'11/2219:06 VB221)1i8 KCM

36.Ellytenena U NIL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 04/11!221996 VE1220118 KCM

36.Etvere Damn! U MIL 0 1.0 04/11/22 V9220119 04 11/22 19.06 VB221)1i8 KCM

1974 Hottargy Orin Hat 48842 T: (577)699-0345 F:(517)699-0388
1176616mnd Thin Brighton, MI 48776 T:(8101220-3360 F:(810)220-3311

86605.140*m Tie Carlilac MI 4%0! T:037)775-8368 0:U311775-8584

Fepon Casaba: 04,12/202201:00 PM 
:GSM: 0-513.21 IC4/06/ 22, 
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Analytical Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project Number: A07873 

Laboratory Sample Number: A07873-001 

Order: A07873 
Dale: 04,1222 

Ghent Dorancabon: Arcadls U.S.. Mc.-Noe Sample Descrpnon Reid liiiank-040822 ataln of Custody: 207003 

Client Project Nana TRW AllitorilZF Anbe Salety Sample No: Ceiba Dar: 04,0822 
(30046730) 

Client Project No: 30046730 Swipe° man: Blank: Reid Coma Tare: 10:35 

Sample Comments: 

Detrilan: 0: Cuanner (see cielnreons a:en3 of rep>n) NA:Not Apocase Parameter not mowed a NELAC Scope or Analysis. 

ease* Omanc Compipmes WOOS) b 

Method: EPA 50300EPA 82600

GOMS Aliquot ID: A078734)01 Mane Meek: Field 

DescrIptlort Field 81 5040822 

Preparation Anarysis
Parameer(s) Result 0 unns Peporong Urn( Conon P. Oat P. Baton A Dab A. Bawl tin.

37.2-14tdanore 50 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04/11/2219:06 VB22D118 KCM

38. ist prop/Comore pal 5.0 1.0 04(11/22 VE293118 0411122 19:06 VB22DIIB KCM

38.446124*2.pontancre PO- 60 1.0 04/1022 V822011B 0411/2219:06 VB22D118 KCM

40.metrelene Crioride U pal 5.0 1.0 04111/22 V8220118 041112219:06 VB22DIIB KCM

41.2-Mothylneptnalono 6.0 1.0 -I -  04/11/22 V822011B 0411221906 VB22D118 KCM

42.MTBE U pool 5.0 1.0 04/11122 V8223118 041112219:06 VB22DIIB ?(CM

43.Namtnekoe U pqL 60 1.0 -I -  04/11/22 VE122011B 04/11/22 1906 VB22D118 KCM

44.n.Propyltermene U put 1.0 1.0 04/1122 VE220118 0411/2219:06 VB22DIIB ?(CM

45.Stpeno (*IL 10 1.0 -I -  04/11/22 VE122011B 04112219:06 VB22D118 KCM

46.1.1.1.2 Tetracricroetnane U (4L 1.0 ID 04/1122 VE220118 0411/2219:06 VB22D118 KCM

47.1.1.2.2TetractIcroetiwre KO- to 1.0 - I - Ginn V0221:019 0 411122 1906 V8220118 KCM

48.Tetracnicroetrene U K_ 1.0 1.0 0411422 V8220118 0411/2219:06 V822D1i8 KCM

49. TOXIN 10 10 —I -  antra VEIZE019 001122 19:06 V822011B KCM

50.1.24:Mcniorocereene U pal 5.0 1.0 04111/22 V822011B 0411/2219:06 VB22DIIB KCM

61.1,1,1-Trkliticetnere 10 1.0 —I -  01/11/22 V822D11B 04/11/22 1996 VB22D118 KCM

: 52.1.1.2411cmorceTtare U K_ 1.0 1.0 04111/22 V8220118 0411/2219:06 VB22D118 KCM

53. Trtitiomelhene 10 1.0 - I -  04/11/22 V822011B 04/11221996 VB22D118 KCM

54. Tnatiorolluarmonare U tat 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04'11/2219:06 VB22D118 KCM

56. i,2,3-Trkrixopopere 10 1.0 -I -  04/11/22 VE122011B 04/11/22 1906 VB22D118 KCM

56.1.23-Tirnsuytenzons U tat 1.0 1.0 04/1122 VE220118 04'11/2219:06 VB22D118 KCM

a/.1.zyntmetrmaccune 10 10 -I -  04/11/22 VE122011B 04/11/221996 VB22D118 KCM

59.1.3.0.Tirneuytenzons U tat 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 VE223118 0411/2219:06 V822E/118 nil

50.VP01Cht003 10 10 -I -  04/11/22 V822011B 04/11/221996 VB22D118 KCM

Go.map-xpere U K_ 2.0 1.0 04111/22 V8220118 0411/2219:06 VB22D118 KCM

6i.oXyleme U pqL 10 10 —I -  antra vezzone amt2219:a6 vanmia KCM
62.xywanos U pg/L 30 1.0 04111/22 V8220118 0411/2219:06 V8221)118 KCM

1914HotermayDrire HAM 4342 T:(5771699-0345 F:017)699-0388
11766E6randRker Brighton, HI 48776 U870)220-3300 F:(810)220-331)

8660 5.142binaTtait Cadillac MI 49607 T:037)775-8368 F:0311775-8534

Fepon peered: WI 2/23M 01:08 PM 
DCSIO: C-610.21 101/06/22) 
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Clem I:len:Man: 

Olen Pro)ecl Nuns 

Clara Project No: 

same comment& 
Detract*: 0: Cualtier (see comn:ms a: am ot rewt) NA: Not Appease : Parameter not IndtxlecinNELAC Scope or Anayss. 

Arcadls U.S.. - Novl 

TRW Milord ZF Aotke Salety 
(30046730) 
300413730 

Analytical Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project Number: A07873 

Laboratory Sample Number. /47873-002 

Swipe Oesolpon: OW-16132.040922 

Saropee No: 

Swipe man: Ground Weer 

Order: A07973 
Dale: 041222 

Chain of Gusto,/ 207003 

Coosa Dab: 0100,22 

Coosa Tyre: 11:35 

YolaMe Ongank CompomOs (VOCS) by GOMS 

Method: EPA 50300 EPA 92601) 

Paremehr(s) 

I.Acelcce 

2.AG/frier/trio 

3.8ermera 

4.en:mocenze no 

5.8rancawometimn9 

6.8n:moacnwornemare 

7.80:01091M1 

9.8n:mcrrenane 

9.2Bthanore 

itn-Sutinenzere 

it.secautrimmarr3 

i2.ter1431.9,1tentene 

13.Ceitce 

14.Carech Tetracnote 

16.01Scsoberrene

15.CnIorcetnans 

17.CIVeratorm aa_ 
113.Cilicrunstnare 

I9.2ClIorcloUene 

: 20.1.2.abrano-3-ciErcircpano (SILO 

21.131tromodlormsellane a 

22.131Cconcealhare 

23.12.DIctiorotenzere 

24.1.31:tdianizenzens 

26.1,4131criorotenzere 

26.01calcicalluoromelnere 

27.1,1-DIcticcoettane 

29.1.2.1:tdionelhans 

29. ti-Clicticroetto no 

30.cis-1.2.actioroolrere 

31.bans.1,2.DIdiloreellane 

32.1.2.pcncropropere 

33.cla-1,3-Cichlorrprrpme 

34.0ars .3-Dimicropropono 

36.Etlytonamo 

36.E Wore Cantatie 

Aliquot ID: A07073002 Mimic: Aroma Water 

Description: ON.16D2-040922 

Preparation Araysis
Result 0 Uniis Reperang Urn Dlluion P. Oat P. ea:co A Dab A. earn rat

ppL 60 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04'1112220:00 V8220118 KCM

POL 2.0 1.0 04/11222 VE293118 041 1/22 20:00 V822D118 KCM

1.0 IA 04111122 VB22011B 0911122 20:00 VE12213118 KCM

poL 1.0 1.0 04111122 VE221311B 041 1/22 20:03 V822D1i8 KCM

PDL IA ID - I -  06111122 Y8220I18 0411/22 20:00 VB22D118 KCM

POL 1.0 1.0 04111122 V9220119 041 1/22 20:00 V822D1i8 KCM

1.0 IA —I -  0011/22 V822011B 04'11/2220:00 VB22D118 KCM

WIL 5.0 1.0 04111122 V9220118 041 1/2220:03 V822D1i8 KCM

26 1.0 11011/22 V822011B 04'11/2220:00 VB22D118 KCM

POL 1.0 1.0 04111/22 VE220118 041 1/22 20:00 V822D1i9 KCM

1.0 1.0 04111122 V822011B 04'11/2220:00 VB22D118 KCM

Ka_ 1.0 1.0 04111122 VE22011B 041 1/22 20:00 V822D1i9 KCM

60 1.0 001022 V822011B 04'11/2220:00 VB22D118 KCM

pOl 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 VE22011B 041 1/22 20:00 V822D1i9 KCM

U 1.0 10 04111122 V822011B 04'11!222090 VB22D118 KCM

(4L 5.0 1.0 04.11122 VE22011B 04 11/22 20.00 V822D1 i 9 CM

Pet 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V822011B 0611/22 20:00 VB22D118 KCM

U 5.0 1.0 04.11122 VE22011B 04'11/2220:00 V822D1 i 9 CM

Po'- 60 1.0 04111/22 VB22011B 0611/22 20:00 VB22D118 KCM

IIOL 1.0 1.0 04111/22 VE221311B 04,1 1/22 20:00 V822D1i9 KCM

WI- 60 1.0 04111/22 V822011B 0611/22 20:00 VB22D118 KCM

(4L 5.0 1.0 04/11122 V9220119 041 1/22 20:00 V822D1i9 KCM

1.0 1.0 0011/22 V822011B 04'11/2220:00 VB22D118 KCM

pol 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 VE293119 041 v2220:03 V822D1i9 KCM

WL 1.0 I.0 swum mamma 04'11!2220:00 V822D1112 KCM

po. 5.0 1.0 04/11/22 V2220119 041 v2220:03 VB22D118 KCM

35 WL 1.0 10 00/11/22 V822011B 04'11!2220:00 VB22D118 KCM

po. 1.0 1.0 04111/22 VE22O11B 04'11/2220:00 VB22D118 KCM

POL 1.0 10 04111122 V822D11B 04'11!2220:00 VB22D118 KCM

20 WIL 0 1.0 04/11/22 VE22011B 041 1/22 20:00 VB22D118 KCM

15 10 10 —I -  ovum mamma owsu222o:oo V822D11B KCM

IIOL 0 1.0 04111/22 VE221311B 041 1/22 20:00 VB22D118 KCM

050 10 - I -  01/11/22 vazzolu3 owsuzzzo:oo V822D11B KCM

ROL 0.50 1.0 04/11/22 V2221311B 041 1/22 20:03 VB22D118 KCM

1.0 1.0 04011/22 V822011B 0611/22 20:00 VB22D11B KCM

0 1.0 04/11/22 VE22011B 041 1/22 20:03 VB22D118 KCM

19I4HolorayDrive H k MI OW n(51D699-03.0 F:(517)699-0338
11766F6mndkner Brighton, MI 48776 T: W0)220-3300 F.'010)220.3311

86601 bbdinaTtail Cadillac MI 49601 T: O3O 775-8368 F: an) 775-8534

Fe pod Cieand: Out 2800201:00 PM 
DCSID: 4610.22 (04/06/221 
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Analytical Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project Number: A07873 

Laboratory Sample Number: /47873-002 

*Oar: A07973 
Dale: 04,1222 

Client tlen130215011: Atta016 US. Pt. - NMI EaMple OeSerptiOnt DW-1ED2-040822 Ctlairi 01 Cuatitity: 207003 

Client Projecl Name: TRW Milford ZF AotWe Saleg Sample No: Collea Dar: 0401422 
(30046730) 

Clara Project No: 30046730 Sample Man: Grown Water Conan Tire: 11:35 

sample Comments: 

Delman: 0: Cuainier (see cletritions a: en] ot repyt) NA:Not Applicable : Parameter not Induced a KRUG Scope 01 Analyas. 

Volatile Organic Caspotnis (VOC4 by GOIAS 

Method: EPA 50200 EPA 82600

Asgoot ID: 

Desorption:

A07073-002 Man: Grano:1804er 

ON-16132-040622 

Preparation Anaysis
Paramear(s) Result 0 units Fe Krung urrn Dilution P. Dap P. Salon A Dale A. Bat. nIL

37.2-14marions 60 1.0 04111122 48220118 0411/22203)0 4822D118 KCM

39. iscproptioenzere U pool 5.0 1.0 04111122 4822Di Et 041112220:00 4822D118 KCM

361.4-Msthy12-pertancros 60 1.0 04/11/22 48220118 0x1112220:00 4B22011B KCM

40.metrryiene Criorice 5.0 1.0 04/11/22 V2220118 0411/2220:00 4822Di IS KCM

41. 2-Msthylnaptitnakins U WI. 60 1.0 04111122 V8220118 0x1112220:00 4B22011B KCM

42.MTBE U pin 5.0 1.0 0411/22 42220118 0411/2220:00 4B22Di KCM

43.Napithakos 60 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 041112220:00 4B22D118 KCM

44.n.Propyi tersene U ag. 1.0 1.0 0411/22 VE293118 04,1112220:00 VB222DIIB KCM

46.Stnens U WI- 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 0411/2220:) 4B2213118 KCM

46.1.i.i.2.TetracrIcroelnane 1.0 1.0 0411/22 V2220118 041112220:W VB222DIIB KCM

47.1.122-Tetracticioniene U WI. 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 041112220:00 4B2213118 KCM

40. Tetracni croetnene 1.0 1.0 0411/22 42220118 041112220:00 4B22DI18 KCM

49. Toluene U WI. 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 0x1112220:00 4B22011B KCM

50.1.24-Triomorotenzere U pe_ 5.0 1.0 0411/22 V2220118 0411/2220:00 VB22DIIB KCM

61.10,1-TrknIxoethane U WI- 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 0x11!2220:00 4B22011B KCM

: 52.1.1.2-Trilomoroetriare U pen_ 1.0 1.0 0411/22 V2220118 0411/2220:00 4B22Di IS KCM

63. Trtlibicethene Pet 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 48220118 0x11/2220:00 4B22011B KCM

54. Triannoilucrtmenane U pen_ 1.0 1.0 0411/22 V2220118 041112220:W 4822Di IS KCM

56.123-TrknIxopropere U NIL 1.0 1.0 04111/22 V8220118 041112220:00 4B22D118 KCM

: 56.1.23-Trite irptenzene 1.0 1.0 0411/22 VE293118 0411/2220.00 VB222DIIB KCM

67.1.24-Trtnetreteruene WL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 0411/2220:00 4B22D118 KCM

58.1.3.5.Trtreirrettenzene 1.0 1.0 04/11.22 VE293118 04'11/2220:) 4B22DI18 KCM

50.400 ChltriOs WL 10 1.0 04/11122 VE1220118 0411/2220:00 4B220118 KCM

60.map-xylene U pool 2.0 1.0 04/11122 VE223118 041112220:00 4822DI18 KCM

61.o.Xyleas wit 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 118220114 041112220:00 4B221)118 KCM

62.xylenes U pool 3.0 1.0 04111122 118220114 0411/2220:00 41322D1113 KCM

1914 HottawyDrive HAS 42342 n(51D699-0345 F:017)6994388
)1764 E6rand Zit Brighton, MI 48776 non0220-3300 F:010)220-331)

86605. bbcfrinowTraif Coaacb049601 n037)775-8368 ftOn7754584
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alent Dentelcabon: Arca*, U.S.. Mc.- Novi 

annt Project Nuns: TRW Milford ZF Ac*e Satiety 
(30046730) 

annt Project No: 3004/730 

Same., Comments 

Dears:cis: 0: Conner (see Mimeos a: eni or 'awl) NA: Not Applicade : Parameter not inclined n NELAC Scope or Analysis. 

Analytical Laboratory Manor/ 

Laboratory Project Number: A07873 

Laboratory Sample Number: A07873-003 

Sample DescrpOon: Trip Mark 

Swipe NO: 

Swipe man: Blank: Trip 

Poor: AC70-73 
Dale: 041222 

Gun or Custory: 207003 

Collect Dar: 040022 

Collect Tine: NA 

Volatile Organic Compowxs (VOCs)Dy GOYS 

Method: EPA 50300 EPA 8.1.01) 

Paramenr(s) Result 

I.Acelcoa U 

: 2.Aoylorltrie U 

3.8entere U 

4.8n:motenzene U 

6.Brancciaxanelhare u 
6.9rcmccinniorornetnare U 

7.8rcenclarn U 

9.9rancennane U 

9.2-8thanom 

110.013uNtenzene 11 

11.sautotenzene MME MPE

12.1orMutritemsne U 

13.CestaiDleullOo I U 

14.Carecn TetraortorKis U 

ID. uvomosizens 

16.Cmcmetnans 

17.131*CCYOrtll 

19.Cmcrometnans U 

19.2-ClarclaUene IF 
: 20.1.2.Mcmo4-crucrocropare (Sag U 

21.01temnocaloitmelhanc U 

22.0rocomorretriare U 

23.1.2-Dalcicaenuce U 

24.1.3Dcricroleanzere U 

26.1.4:4alcicaenuce U 

26.0ionlorccifluorcmelnare U 

27.1.1-DalciDeltane U 

29.1.2-MUMODISC* U 

29.1.1-Dalciostene U 
30.c6-1.2.acnorostrere U 

31.trans-1.2-Dithicicetrere U 

32.1.2-Dcricropropane U 

33.c43-10-Datarcpropuie U 

34.1rartS1.31:11011CCOWOCEM U 

36.Etylmname U 

36.Ebyee Cerankle U 

Aliquot ID: A07073-003 Maim: Milt Trip 

Description: Trip Blank 

Preparaaon Analysis
0 Urals capotrong Urnt Dilution P. Dan P. Ran A Doe A. Be= rat

14L 50 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04/11/22i933 VB220118 KCM

W - 2.0 1.0 0411/22 V9220119 0411,2219:33 VB221)11B KCM

Kit 10 1.0 04/11/22 VB2201110 0411/221933 VB220115 KCM

pqL 0 1.0 04/11/22 V2220119 0411/2219:33 VB221)119 nu
pqL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04111221933 V8220118 KCM

pgl 1.0 1.0 04111/22 V2220119 0411/2219:33 1/B221)Ii9 KCM

PPL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 VB2201110 0411/221933 VB220115 KCM

IaL 5.0 1.0 04111/22 V2220119 041112219:33 1/B221)Ii9 KCM

prit 25 1.0 04/11/22 V13220119 0411/221933 VB221)115 KCM

pgIL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V222011B 0411/2219:33 V0221)1113 KCM

pqL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V13220119 0411/221923 VB22011B KCM

pgIL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V222011B 0411/2219:33 V0221)119 KCM

60 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 0411/221933 V8220118 Val

pgIL 0 1.0 0411/22 V222011B 0411/2219:33 V0221)119 KCM

1.14/L 11/ in 110/11M VI:MI/11U uoinia I9  viirams KUM

(4L 5.0 1.0 0411/22 V222011B 0411/2219:33 V0221)1113 Cm

Pet 10 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04111221933 V8220118 l(CM

V. WL 5.0 1.0 0411/22 V222011B 0411/2219:33 V0221)1113 Cm

1.0 04/11/22 VB220119 04/11/221933 VB221)11B KCM

pg. 0 1.0 0411/22 V2220119 04'11/2219:33 1/B221)lig KCM

(PL 1.0 04/11/22 VB220119 0411/221933 VB220115 KCM

pg. 5.0 1.0 0411/22 V2220119 0411/2219:33 1/B221)Ii9 KCM

Kit 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04111221933 V8220118 KCM

pg. 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V2220118 0411/2219:33 1/B221)Ii9 KCM

Kit 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 VB220119 0411/221933 VB220115 KCM

ptyL 5.0 1.0 04/11/22 V2220119 0411/2219:33 VEI221)Ii9 KCM

POL 1.0 1.0 0411/22 VB220119 0411/221933 VB221)11B KCM

pgIL 1.0 1.0 0411/22 V222011B 04'11/2219:33 VB221)119 KCM

1.0 1.0 0411/22 V13220119 0411/221933 VB221)11B KCM
pgIL 1.0 1.o 0411/22 V222011B 0411/2219.33 VB221)119 KCM

1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V13220119 0411/221933 VB221)11B KCM

pgIL 0 1.0 04/11/22 V222011B 04'11/2219:33 VB221)119 KCM

PPL 0.50 1.0 04/11/22 V13220119 04/11/221933 1/B221)115 KCM

pgIL 0.50 1.0 04/11/22 V2220119 0411)2219:33 1/B221)Ii2 KCM

POL 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 VB220119 0411/221923 VB22011B KCM

pg/L 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 v5220119 0411/2219:33 V92201113 KCM

1974 148YowayDrire HORN 48842 n0171699-0345 F:(517)699-0388
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Analytical Laboratory Report 

Laboratory Project Number: A07873 

Laboratory Sample Number. /47873-003 

Order: A07873 
Dar: 0411222 

Chord Dsrencation: Arcaols U.S.. mc. - Howl Sample Oesolpnon Trip Blank Plan Custccy: 207003 

Ghent Project Name: TRW Milford ZF Active Salety Sample No: Canso( Dab: 040922 
(30044730) 

Ghent Project No: 30046730 Sample Mat*: Blank: Trip Canso( Tyre: NA 

swam Comments: 

Detract*: 0: Ouanner (see de (Mons a: en3 of ropy() NA: Not Appicabee : Parameter not rnadecinNELAC Scope or Analysis. 

Voted* Organic Compotelds (VOCs)Dy GOMS 

Method: EPA 50300 EPA 82600 

PatemeDr(s) 

O.2-Rmanono 

39.1sopropitenzere 

39.4-Ms202-psntancre 

40.metiniene Cnionde 

41.2-Mothytwottnalsno 

42.MTBE 

43.Nacil-eksno 

44.n.PropyiDerzene 

46.Thseno 

4.5.1.1.1.2Tettacriceoetnane 

0.1.1,22-TatractIcroetiwre 

(18.Tencniorcetnens 

49. Toluene 

50.1.24-Thollorotenzere 

61.1,1,1-Trkristrethane 

: 52.1.1.24novoroenare 

63. TrtMorte thene as 
54.TricnioronuatmeTare 

56.1.2,3-Trtatrocropare 

: 56.123-Tmotwcenzono 

4.12,4-Tanotnicenama a 

58.1.3.frrirneiryicenzono 

59.VD0Chtelds 

60.mtpxyare 

6t.c.Xylene 

62.xyonos 

PRSU0 o 

U

Urals 

118L

Aliquot ID: A07973003 

Description: Trip Blank 

Pre 
Pepoitng Urn! Damn P. Dan 

60 1.0 04111122 

50 1.0 04111122

Man: Bunk: Trip 

anon AlaNMs 
P. Salon A DaD A. Batn nit 

V8220118 04/11/2219:33 VB220118 KCM 

V8220118 04'11/2219:33 V822DliS KCM

60 1.0 04111/22 V82213118 04/11/221923 VB22011B KCM

50 1.0 04111122 V2220119 04'11/2219:33 V8221)118 KCM

POI- 6.0 1.0 04111/22 V82213118 04/11/221923 VB220118 KCM

50 1.0 04/11122 V2220119 04'11/2219:33 VB22DiiS KCM

U POI- 6.0 1.0 04/11/22 V82213118 04/11!221923 VB220118 KCM

1.0 1.0 04/11)22 V9220119 04'11/2219:33 VBflDIIB KCM

U ppt 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V82213118 04/11!2219:33 VB223118 KCM

U pool 1.0 1.0 04/11)22 V9220119 04'11/2219:33 V8221)118 KCM

U POI- 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V82213118 04/11!2219:33 VB223118 KCM

1.0 1.0 04111/22 V9220119 06'11/2219:33 V822DliS KCM

U POI- 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V82213118 04/11!221923 VB220118 KCM

5.0 1.0 04111/22 V2220119 04'11/2219:33 VBflDIIB KCM

Rat 1.0 1.0 04111/22 V82213118 04/11/2219:3 VB220118 KCM

U pg/L 1.0 1.0 04111/22 V2220119 04'11/2219:33 V822DliS KCM

Ku- 1.0 1.0 04111/22 V82213118 04/11!2219:3 VB220118 KCM

KO_ 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V2220119 04'11/2219:33 V822DliS KCM

POI- 1.0 1.0 04M/22 V82213118 04/11!2219:33 VB220118 KCM

U pg. 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 ve2oolle 04'11/2219:33 V822D1iS KCM

LI 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04/11/2219:33 VB2213118 KCM

1.0 1.0 04/1 1)22 V9220118 04 11)22 19.33 V822DliS KCM

U 1.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 04/11/2219:33 VB2213118 KCM

2.0 1.0 04/11)22 V9220118 04'11/2219:33 V822DliS KCM

U 1.0 1.0 04111/22 V82213118 04/11/221923 VB220118 KCM

U pg. 3.0 1.0 04/11/22 V8220118 06'11/2219:33 V82201112 KCM

1914 Hcilan0yOrive HOLM! 48342 T:(5O1699-0345 F:(517)6994388
11766 E6ran0 Rhtr Brighton, MI 48776 T:0310)220-3300 Fa8101220-3311

86605. Mockinowlicif Wax, MI 4%0! now 775-8368 F:0311775-8584

Fe pon Coaled: W2/202201:09 PM 
DCSID: 4610.21 104/06/221 
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J: The concentration a an OSIMAYM WW1 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

LANSING

CONSTITUTION HALL • 525 WEST ALLEGAN STREET • P.O. BOX 30473 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7973 

Michigan.gov/EGLE • 800-662-9278

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY 

LANSING 
GRETCHEN WHITMER LIESL EICHLER CLARK 

GOVERNOR DIRECTOR 

'mew Pm 
C%21-C 

April 14, 2022 

VIA E-MAIL 

Robert Bleazard 
Sr. EHS Manager Environmental Remediation 
ZF Health, Safety, and Environment 
ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
12001 Tech Center Drive 
Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 

SUBJECT: Response to ZF Active Safety US Inc. Additional Information for 
Consideration Related to Administrative Order for Response Activity; 
EGLE Docket No. AO-RRD-22-001 (AO) 

Dear Robert Bleazard: 

The Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) has received 
ZF Active Safety US Inc. (ZF) correspondence dated April 8, 2022, and April 13, 2022, 
containing technical information for EGLE's consideration pertaining to the potentially 
anomalous groundwater parameters in monitoring well OW-16D2 during sampling. 

Although EGLE agrees that the information presented by ZF warrants additional 
investigation by ZF, EGLE does not believe the information presented thus far 
demonstrates that there is no imminent and substantial endangerment to the public 
drinking water supply for the Village of Milford. Therefore, EGLE cannot grant ZF's 
requested extension of the AO response deadline, and EGLE expects ZF's timely 
compliance with the AO. 

If ZF intends to submit a work plan to undertake a parallel path to further investigate 
concerns regarding the integrity of OW-16D2, EGLE does not discourage those efforts, 
however the work plan should provide for the following: 

• Continue to rehabilitate monitoring well OW-16D2 with mechanical and/or 
additive techniques. Collect post-rehabilitation groundwater samples for a 
sufficient period of time to demonstrate the samples are representative of aquifer 
conditions. 

• Complete vertical aquifer profiling in close proximity to OW-16D2 to verify the 
screen is in the zone of highest contamination. Based on the completed vertical 
aquifer profile, if the depth of contamination differs from the screening interval of 
OW-16D2, install a new monitoring well to be screened at the depth of the 
highest level of contamination. 

CONSTITUTION HALL • 525 WEST ALLEGAN STREET • P.O. BOX 30473. LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7973 
Michigan .goviEG LE • 800-682-9278 

GRETCHEN WHITMER 
GOVERNOR

LIESL EICHLER CLARK 
DIRECTOR

April 14, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

Robert Bleazard 
Sr. EHS Manager Environmental Remediation 
ZF Health, Safety, and Environment 
ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
12001 Tech Center Drive 
Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122

SUBJECT: Response to ZF Active Safety US Inc. Additional Information for 
Consideration Related to Administrative Order for Response Activity; 
EGLE Docket No. AO-RRD-22-001 (AO)

Dear Robert Bleazard:

The Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) has received 
ZF Active Safety US Inc. (ZF) correspondence dated April 8, 2022, and April 13, 2022, 
containing technical information for EGLE’s consideration pertaining to the potentially 
anomalous groundwater parameters in monitoring well OW-16D2 during sampling.

Although EGLE agrees that the information presented by ZF warrants additional 
investigation by ZF, EGLE does not believe the information presented thus far 
demonstrates that there is no imminent and substantial endangerment to the public 
drinking water supply for the Village of Milford. Therefore, EGLE cannot grant ZF’s 
requested extension of the AO response deadline, and EGLE expects ZF’s timely 
compliance with the AO.

If ZF intends to submit a work plan to undertake a parallel path to further investigate 
concerns regarding the integrity of OW-16D2, EGLE does not discourage those efforts, 
however the work plan should provide for the following:

 Continue to rehabilitate monitoring well OW-16D2 with mechanical and/or 
additive techniques. Collect post-rehabilitation groundwater samples for a 
sufficient period of time to demonstrate the samples are representative of aquifer 
conditions. 

 Complete vertical aquifer profiling in close proximity to OW-16D2 to verify the 
screen is in the zone of highest contamination. Based on the completed vertical 
aquifer profile, if the depth of contamination differs from the screening interval of 
OW-16D2, install a new monitoring well to be screened at the depth of the 
highest level of contamination.



Robert Bleazard 2 April 14, 2022

 Install a new monitoring well to replace OW-16D2 if it cannot be rehabilitated. 
The new monitoring well shall be screened based on the conclusions from the 
vertical aquifer profiling.

EGLE remains open to reconsider its position regarding the Administrative Order if 
additional data demonstrates that there is not an imminent and substantial risk to the 
Village of Milford’s drinking water wells.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact Kevin Wojciechowski, 
Project Manager, at 586-623-2948 or WojciechowskiK@Michigan.gov; or you may 
contact me.

Sincerely,

Mike Neller, Director 
Remediation & Redevelopment Division 
517-512-5859

cc: Danielle Allison-Yokom, Michigan Department of Attorney General 
Aaron B. Keatley, Chief Deputy Director, EGLE 
Joshua Mosher, EGLE 
Mary Miller, EGLE 
Dan Yordanich, EGLE 
Paul Owens, EGLE 
Darren Bowling, EGLE 
Cheryl Wilson, EGLE 
Tiffany Yusko-Kotimko, EGLE 
Kevin Wojciechowski, EGLE 
Lyndsey Hagy, EGLE 
Katie Noetzel, EGLE
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• Install a new monitoring well to replace OW-16D2 if it cannot be rehabilitated. 
The new monitoring well shall be screened based on the conclusions from the 
vertical aquifer profiling. 

EGLE remains open to reconsider its position regarding the Administrative Order if 
additional data demonstrates that there is not an imminent and substantial risk to the 
Village of Milford's drinking water wells. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact Kevin Wojciechowski, 
Project Manager, at 586-623-2948 or WojciechowskiK@Michigan.gov; or you may 
contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Mike Neller, Director 
Remediation & Redevelopment Division 
517-512-5859 

cc: Danielle Allison-Yokom, Michigan Department of Attorney General 
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November 23, 2021 - ZF Response to EGLE Compliance Communication



ZF Active Safety US Inc. 

12001 Tech Center Drive, Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 

VIA EMAIL: WojciechowskiK@Michigan.gov 
AND CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mr. Kevin Wojciechowski, Project Manager 
Warren District Office -Remediation and Redevelopment Division 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
27700 Donald Court 
Warren, Michigan 48092 

Department 

From 
Phone 
Email 

Date 

Health Safety andEnvironmental 
Scott Detwiler 
+1 480 722-4139 
Scott.Detwiler@zi.com 
November 23, 2021 

RE: ZF Active Safety US Inc. Response to Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, 
and Energy Compliance Communications Regarding the Facility Located at 101 Oak 
Street, Milford, Michigan. 
EGLE Facility ID No. 63000952 

Dear Mr. Wojciechowski: 

This letter and the accompanying Response Activity Plan (ResAP) include ZF Active Safety US Inc.'s (ZF's) 
response to Compliance Communication letters from the Michigan Department of Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), dated September 1, 2021; received by ZF on September 13th (the September 
2021 Letter) and dated October 25, 2021; received by ZF on November 9th (the October 2021 Letter). The 
two Letters state that they are related to the former Kelsey-Hayes property located at 101 Oak Street, 
Milford, Michigan (the "Facility" or the "Property") for which ZF retains some clean-up responsibility. 
However, ZF is no longer the owner of the Property. 

The primary issue presented by EGLE in both of the Letters is related to groundwater sampling data 
collected by ZF from an Observation Well (OW-16D2) that exceeded the Part 201 generic drinking water 
criterion for vinyl chloride. Observation Well OW-16D2 is less than 200 feet from Village of Milford 
(Milford's) drinking water wells. 

The September 2021 Letter requests that ZF submit a ResAP with a schedule, that when implemented, will 
achieve the cleanup criteria or protect from exposure to the contamination; to demonstrate compliance 
with Part 201 by 90 days. ZF and its consultant, Arcadis, were in the process of preparing the ResAP 
within the requested time period, when the October 2021 Letter was received by ZF. The October 2021 
Letter requests that ZF initiate the interim response measure of installing treatment on the Milford drinking 
water system within 14 days of receipt of the October 2021 Letter. Given the two parallel requests from 
EGLE and the fact that ZF was already in the process of responding to the September 2021 Letter when it 
received the October 2021 Letter, this response addresses the issues raised in both of the EGLE Letters. 
The information presented below describes the response activities that ZF has taken at the Facility, 
including the information provided in the attached ResAP requested by EGLE. 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
12001 Tech Center Drive 
Livonia, Michigan 48150-2122 
USA 
Phone: +1 734 855-2600 
www.zf.com 
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In addition, the information below provides ZF's response to EGLE's request to initiate the interim response 
measure of installing treatment on the Milford drinking water system. 

I. September 2021 Letter and EGLE Request for a ResAP: 

As noted above, the September 2021 Letter discusses the presence of vinyl chloride above the Part 201 
drinking water criterion in Observation Well OW-16D2, and includes EGLE's request that ZF submit a 
ResAP with a schedule, that when implemented, will achieve the cleanup criteria or protect from exposure 
to the contamination. The following response actions have been completed or are ongoing with respect to 
the Property: 

a. Immediately taking measures to contain or remove the contamination source 

Numerous response actions have been implemented to address chlorinated volatile organic compound 

(CVOC) impacts at the Facility and include excavation and removal of impacted soil, installation and 
operation of a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system, and installation and operation of a groundwater 
extraction and treatment system (groundwater treatment system). Details of these interim response 
measures were reported to EGLE in the Summary of Environmental Response Activities (Haley and Aldrich 
of Michigan, LLC 2002) and Remedial Action Plan (Arcadis 2009). The combination of these interim 
responses and the continued operation and performance monitoring of the groundwater treatment system, 
combined with appropriate land-use restrictions, render relevant exposure pathways incomplete, thereby 
preventing potential threats to public health, safety, or welfare and to the environment. 

b. Immediately identifying and eliminating any threat of fire or explosion or direct contact 

hazards 

There are no threats of fire or explosion, or direct contact hazards associated with the detection of CVOCs 
at any observation wells sampled as part of the ongoing groundwater monitoring at the Facility. 
Concentrations of CVOCs detected are several orders of magnitude below the flammability and explosivity 
screening levels for groundwater. In addition, CVOCs detected in groundwater at Observation Well OW-
16D2 are approximately 95 feet below grade. Groundwater concentrations observed at OW-16D2 do not 
exceed the generic drinking water criteria (except for vinyl chloride which was reported at concentrations 
of 3.5 and 3.0 ug/L during two sampling events on May 13 and August 3, 2021, and has not been above 
the drinking water criteria in the last six sampling events since August 3rd) and therefore do not pose 

unacceptable risks due to direct contact with groundwater. Continued groundwater sampling at this well 
from August 16 to October 25, 2021 did not indicate the presence of vinyl chloride or any other CVOCs 
above the generic drinking water criteria. 
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c. Notifying EGLE and affected neighbors if contamination has migrated off the property 

Impacted parties affected by the migration of property-related impacts from beyond the Facility boundaries 

have been notified of such migration in accordance with Rule 522(4). Documentation of the notices were 

reported in the Remedial Action Plan (Arcadis January 2009). For properties located along the east side of 

Cabinet Street between Commerce and Liberty Streets, documentation was provided in Final Notice of 

Migration Letters (Arcadis January 2011). EGLE was previously provided copies of the notices in 

accordance with the Part 201 notification requirements. 

d. Delineating the extent of contamination 

The nature and extent of soil and groundwater CVOC impacts related to the former Kelsey-Hayes Property 

have previously been delineated. 

Documentation of the soil delineation is presented in the Supplemental Soil Delineation Report, which is 

Appendix A of the Remedial Action Plan (Arcadis January 2009), the Technical Memorandum Regarding 

the Remedial Action Plan (Arcadis January 2010), and the 2010 Site Investigation Activities and Current 

Site Conditions Report (Arcadis March 2011). 

Groundwater has been investigated at the Property since 1991 through several phases of investigation. A 

summary of historical groundwater investigations from 1991 to 2001 is presented in the Summary of 

Environmental Response Activities (Haley & Aldrich of Michigan, Inc. 2002) provided to EGLE (formerly 

MDEQ) on July 24, 2002. Since 2001, additional vertical aquifer profile (VAP) observation well installation 

and groundwater monitoring events have been performed to further define and verify the extent of 

groundwater impacts associated with the Facility. This work is documented in the Groundwater 

Investigation Summary Report, which is Appendix D of the Remedial Action Plan (Arcadis January 2009), 

the Technical Memorandum Regarding the Remedial Action Plan (Arcadis January 2010), the June 2010 

Investigation at the Intersection of Cabinet and Liberty Streets (Arcadis August 2010), the 2010 Site 

Investigation Activities and Current Site Conditions Report (Arcadis March 2011), and Interim Groundwater 

Response Action Activities Summary Reports (Arcadis 2002-2021), all of which were previously provided 

to EGLE. The current extent of groundwater impacts above the drinking water criteria and the layout of the 

groundwater treatment system and groundwater observation wells are presented on Figure 1. 

Specific to the Milford municipal well field, groundwater impacts associated with the Site have not been 

detected south of Liberty Street at concentrations above the generic drinking water criteria, and 

concentrations trends within the ZF monitoring network are indicative of stable/decreasing trends and an 

absence of vinyl chloride. The conceptual site model (CSM) informed by multiple lines of evidence 

indicates a stable plume that is being effectively remediated by ongoing pumping and is therefore not a 

risk to impact the municipal wells. In addition, as presented in the Groundwater Flow Model Update and 

Hydraulic Capture Evaluation (Arcadis August 2014), and presented on Figure 1, OW-16D2 and the 

municipal wells are not within the flow path of groundwater emanating from the Facility. 
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e. Undertaking the cleanup of contamination 

As indicated above, numerous response actions have been implemented to address CVOC impacts at the 
Site and include excavation and removal of impacted soil, installation and operation of a SVE system, and 
installation and operation, and later enhancement of a groundwater treatment system. The treatment 
system enhancement work is documented in the Groundwater Treatment System Optimization Work Plan 
(Arcadis August 2011). 

As presented in the Remedial Action Plan (Arcadis January 2009) all sources of CVOCs (tanks, drums, 
other containers, and secondary containment structures, as well as grossly impacted soils and foundation 
materials) have been physically removed from the Site as part of the building decommissioning and 
demolition, subsequent "hot spot" excavations of impacted subsurface soils have been conducted, and a 
SVE interim response has been implemented. 

Current and historical groundwater monitoring data indicate that the current groundwater treatment 
system, which has been in operation since 1999, is effectively intercepting impacted groundwater 
associated with the Site and mitigating further migration of Property-related groundwater impacts above 
the drinking water criteria. In addition, as presented in the Groundwater Flow Model Update and Hydraulic 
Capture Evaluation (Arcadis August 2014) the Property groundwater treatment system extraction wells are 
providing adequate hydraulic capture of the Property-related CVOC plume. 

f. Observation Well OW-16D2 Sampling 

As presented above and demonstrated in the Groundwater Flow Model Update and Hydraulic Capture 
Evaluation (Arcadis August 2014), it's our position that OW-16D2 is not within the flow path of 
groundwater emanating from the Property. However, at the request of EGLE, ZF, recognizing that 
Observation Well OW-16D2 was included in the expansive and conservative well network originally 
developed by ZF, Arcadis/ZF submitted a sampling plan for OW-16D2 to EGLE on August 3, 2021 and 
October 7, 2021 via email, which was approved by you on October 13, 2021 via email (see Attachment 1). 
Pursuant to this plan, ZF sampled OW-16D2 bi-weekly until October 25, 2021. The concentrations of vinyl 
chloride in the last six sampling events conducted on August 16, September 1, September 13, September 
27, October 11, and October 25, 2021 were below the generic drinking water criterion. Therefore, the 
sampling frequency will be monthly for November 2021, December 2021, and January 2022. If the 
concentration of vinyl chloride remains at or below the generic drinking water criterion during these three, 
monthly sampling events, the sampling frequency will return to the semiannual sampling schedule per the 
groundwater monitoring plan. If the generic drinking water criterion for vinyl chloride is exceeded during 
any of the remaining sampling events, the sampling frequency will be bi-weekly through January 2022. 
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g. Due Care 

ZF is not the owner of the Property and therefore, is not responsible for complying with the due care 

provisions under Section 20107a of Part 201 that are applicable to the Property. 

II. October 2021 Letter and EGLE Request for Interim Response Measure to Install Treatment: 

The October 2021 Letter reiterates that vinyl chloride was detected in OW-16D2 above the generic 

drinking water criteria and states that, "the concentration of vinyl chloride found at the Property (i.e. 

Facility) and the proximity to the Village of Milford municipal well field makes this an imminent and 

substantial endangerment to public health, safety and welfare, and steps are required to abate that danger 

in accordance with Section 20119." The October 2021 Letter then requests that ZF initiate the interim 

response measure of installing treatment on the Milford drinking water system. 

ZF disagrees that there is an imminent and substantial endangerment to public health, safety, and welfare 

that is being caused by the chlorinated solvent plume from the former Kelsey-Hayes Property. The 

information presented below, includes historical and current data collected by both ZF and other parties, 

that supports this conclusion. 

The following information previously submitted by ZF to EGLE supports ZF's contention that CVOC's from 

the former Kelsey-Hayes Property are not an imminent and substantial endangerment to public health, 

safety and welfare, including: 

• Vinyl chloride detections in groundwater at the Property were limited to the former storage pad 

area (see Figure 1) in investigations conducted between 1999 and 2011, with no vinyl chloride 

detected recently in any wells monitored by ZF. 

• Vinyl chloride previously detected in groundwater wells between 1999 and 2011 within the former 

storage pad area is located upgradient of and entirely within the capture zones of ZF's active 

groundwater extraction wells. This groundwater treatment system has been in operation since 

1999 and has been providing continuous hydraulic capture of groundwater impacts associated 

with the Facility. 

• ZF has completed delineation of groundwater impacts associated with the Facility. None of the 

observation wells hydraulically downgradient of the facility at Liberty Street exceed the drinking 

water criteria. 

1 This information has previously been provided to EGLE in the following reports: 1) Remedial Action Plan (Arcadis 
January 2009); 2) 2010 Site Investigation Activities and Current Site Conditions Report (Arcadis March 2011). 
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• ZF has implemented multiple aggressive remedial actions including, source area excavations, soil 

vapor extraction (SVE), and a groundwater extraction and treatment system at the Facility. These 

remedies have been executed and completed during the past 25 years and the groundwater 

extraction and treatment system is continuing. 

• ZF expanded the groundwater extraction and treatment system by installing PW-4 to specifically 

target groundwater impacts that were beyond the hydraulic influence of the Commerce Road ZF 

extraction wells. 

• Results from numeric groundwater modeling completed by Arcadis, and shown on Figure 1, 

clearly shows that the groundwater extraction and treatment system completely captures the 

impacts from the Facility and shows the location of the ZF plume outside the hydraulic capture of 

the Milford municipal wells. 

ZF has been collecting samples from OW-16D2 since 1998 and vinyl chloride has not been detected 

above the generic drinking water criteria in any samples collected until recently, in May 2021 and August 
2021. The concentrations of vinyl chloride detected at OW-16D2 during the last six sampling events 
conducted between August 16' and October 25th, 2021 were all below the generic drinking water criteria 

for vinyl chloride. 

Date Vinyl Chloride (ug/L) Drinking Water Criteria (ug/L) 

May 13 3.5 2.0 

June 8 1.2 2.0 

August 3 3.0 2.0 

August 16 1.8 2.0 

September 1 1.7 2.0 

September 13 1.6 2.0 

September 27 1.8 2.0 

October 11 1.4 2.0 

October 25 1.5 2.0 

Based on a several summaries of the data for the Milford municipal well system that have been provided to 

ZF and Arcadis, vinyl chloride has never been detected in Milford's municipal wells or associated 

distribution systems during the last 32 years. Therefore, based on the information that ZF has, it does not 

appear that there is an imminent and substantial endangerment to public health, safety and welfare and 

the installation of a treatment system on the Village of Milford drinking water system is not necessary. 

In addition, there is no basis to conclude vinyl chloride at the levels detected in OW-16D2 will result in 

vinyl chloride being detected above drinking water criteria in Milford's municipal wells or its municipal 

water system. 
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In sharp contrast to OW-16D2, the Milford municipal wells have screens 20 feet long with an average 
pumping rate of 470 gallons per minute (gpm) and draw water from a large area, including to the east and 
south (i.e., the opposite direction of OW-16D2). Because the municipal wells draw groundwater from 
such a large area, even if vinyl chloride were to migrate from OW-16D2 to the municipal wells (which 
there is no evidence of) it would not cause an exceedance of the generic drinking water criteria in the 
municipal water. 

Finally, ZF disputes EGLE's assertion that the source of the vinyl chloride found in OW-16D2 is from the 
former Kelsey-Hayes Property. Observation well OW-16D2 and the Milford municipal wells are not within 
the flow path of groundwater emanating from the Property. There are multiple other confirmed sources of 
CVOC contamination near and upgradient of OW-16D2, which include vinyl chloride as a contaminant, and 
several known CVOC plumes in the Village of Milford. The other known sources include the former Spiral 
Industries site and the Coe's Cleaners site, discussed further below. See attached Figure 1, which shows 
the known source areas and the municipal well capture zone within the Village of Milford. The Spiral 
Industries site and the Coe's Cleaner site are upgradient of and directly in the groundwater flow path of 
OW-16D2 and the Milford municipal wells. Based on the probability that other sites may be the source of 
the vinyl chloride found in OW-16D2, and the multiple lines of evidence that ZF has that the Property is not 
the source of vinyl chloride impacts in OW-16D2, ZF contends that there is no conclusive evidence 
regarding the source of the vinyl chloride in OW-16D2. Therefore, ZF disputes EGLE's presumption that 
the former Kelsey-Hayes Property is the source. 

a. Former Spiral Industries - 140 and 150 West Summit Street 

The former Spiral Industries site is located north of the Milford municipal wells. Based on a Baseline 
Environmental Assessment (BEA) submitted to EGLE in June 2014, concentrations of CVOCs detected at 
the former Spiral Industries site include, but are not limited to: vinyl chloride (Soil: 709 ug/kg and 
Groundwater: 280 ug/l), trichloroethene (Soil: 2,620,000 ug/kg and Groundwater: 153 ug/l), and cis-1,2 
dichloroethene (Soil: 215,000 ug/kg and Groundwater: 650 ug/l). The concentrations of vinyl chloride at 
Spiral Industries are more than two times higher than any vinyl chloride concentrations ever detected at 
the former Kelsey-Hayes Property. Unlike the Property, the former Spiral Industries site is directly 
upgradient of and within proximity to the Milford municipal well capture zone. EGLE should be aware of 
this information based on EGLE's acknowledgement of receipt of the BEA. 

Furthermore, the BEA for the Spiral Industries site indicates that: 

• The property is a "Facility" as defined by Part 201. 
• The source, nature and extent of contamination at the property is not fully delineated. 

• Soil and groundwater contamination at the site, including with vinyl chloride and other CVOCs, is 

within the Village of Milford and directly upgradient of the Milford municipal wells. 

• To ZF's knowledge this site has not yet implemented response actions and therefore, represents 
an unmitigated risk to the Village of Milford municipal wells. 
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b. Former Coe's Cleaners site — West of Main Street just north of Center Street 

As for the Coe's Cleaners site, EGLE has also long been aware of and directly overseeing the ongoing 

investigation and cleanup of CVOCs emanating from this site. The groundwater monitoring wells 

associated with this site are located immediately upgradient of and within the Milford municipal well 

capture zone, as determined by the model results and shown on Figure 1. The concentrations of 

tetrachloroethene detected in soil samples collected at the former Coe's Cleaner site during an August 

2007 investigation performed by Weston Solutions, Inc., ranged from 51 ug/kg to 22,000 ug/kg. There 

has been no source area removal or remediation performed at the Coe's Cleaner site. 

Ill. Conclusion: 

As detailed above and previously presented in various reports to EGLE, ZF has performed extensive 

response actions including site investigations and remediation at the Property and surrounding area for 

many years. These actions have achieved consistent compliance with Part 201 requirements. ZF continues 

to perform ongoing response actions associated with the Property, such as operating an active 

groundwater pumping remedy and completing groundwater monitoring. These remedies continue to be 

effective at removing CVOC mass from the aquifer and preventing the migration of contaminants from the 

Property. During the past 30 years, ZF has implemented response activities to achieve cleanup criteria or 

protect from exposure to the contamination at the Property and continues to do so. 

Furthermore, based on the information presented in this letter, ZF disputes EGLE's assertion that there is 

an imminent and substantial endangerment to public health, safety, and welfare that is being caused by 

the chlorinated solvent plume from the Property. Based on the multiple lines of evidence that ZF has 

presented in this response, there is no conclusive evidence regarding the source of the vinyl chloride in 

OW-16D2 and ZF disagrees with EGLE's presumption that the former Kelsey-Hayes Property is the source. 

ZF does not have any information indicating that the Village of Milford drinking water system has been or 

could imminently be impacted with vinyl chloride. Therefore, it does not appear that there is an imminent 

and substantial endangerment to public health, safety and welfare and the installation of a treatment 

system on the Village of Milford drinking water system is not necessary and is not ZF's responsibility. 

In light of the extensive response actions already undertaken by ZF, the complex history of CVOC 

contamination in the Village of Milford, and EGLE's request that ZF initiate plans to install treatment on the 

Milford municipal wells, ZF believes a technical meeting with EGLE would be a productive next step. 

Arcadis and ZF have made multiple attempts to schedule such a meeting with EGLE, most recently by 

calling you on November 9th. ZF would appreciate hearing from you regarding some dates and times that 

EGLE would be available to schedule a technical meeting. Please contact me at your earliest convenience. 
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Sincerely, 

ZF Active Safety US Inc. 

Scott D. Detwiler 
Regional EHS Manager 
ZF Health Safety and Environmental 

Cc: John McInnis, Arcadis 

Robert Bleazard, ZF Group 

Kelly M. Martorano, ZF Group 

Attachments: Attachment 1 — Email Correspondence with K. Wojciechowski 

Figure 1 — Municipal Well Capture Zone and Known CVOC Sources 
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McInnis, John 

From: Wojciechowski, Kevin (EGLE) <WojciechowskiK@michigan.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:49 PM 
To: McInnis, John 
Cc: Detwiler Scott MSA HEEN; Christian Wuerth; Owens, Paul (EGLE); Wilson, Cheryl (EGLE); 

Dewyre, Robin (robin.dewyre@amecfw.com); Mark Sweatman; Christian Wuerth; Mike 
Karll 

Subject: RE: Monitoring Well 16D2 Sampling 

John, 

Continue to monitor OW-16D2 as scheduled below. 

Thanks, 

Kevin Wciciechowski 
Senior Environmental Quality Analyst 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
Remediation Redevelopment Division 
Warren District Office 
Cell: 586-623-2948 
woiciechowskik@michigan.gov 
Pollution Emergency Alerting System: 1-800-292-4706 

From: McInnis, John <John.Mclnnis@arcadis.com> 
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 9:53 AM 
To: Wojciechowski, Kevin (EGLE) <WojciechowskiK@michigan.gov> 
Cc: Detwiler Scott MSA HEEN <scott.detwiler@zf.com>; Christian Wuerth <cwuerth@villageofmilford.org>; Owens, Paul 
(EGLE) <OWENSP@michigan.gov>; Wilson, Cheryl (EGLE) <WILSONC3@michigan.gov>; Dewyre, Robin 
(robin.dewyre@amecfw.com) <robin.dewyre@amecfw.com>; Mark Sweatman <mark.sweatman@woodplc.com>; 
Christian Wuerth <cwuerth@villageofmilford.org>; Mike Karll <mkarll@villageofmilford.org> 
Subject: RE: Monitoring Well 16D2 Sampling 

CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov 

Good morning Kevin, 

Currently, we are operating in accordance with the Observation Well 16D2 sampling plan submitted to EGLE on August 
3, 2021 via email. Sampling of Observation Well OW16D2 will continue bi-weekly, at a minimum, until October 25, 2021. 
The concentrations of vinyl chloride in the last three sampling events conducted on 8/16/21, 9/1/21, and 9/13/21 were 
below the drinking water criterion (DWC). If concentrations of vinyl chloride remain at or below the DWC for the next 
three sampling events (9/27/21, 10/11/21, and 10/25/21), the sampling frequency will change to monthly for the 
following three months (November 2021, December 2021, and January 2022). If the concentration of vinyl chloride 
remains at or below the DWC during these three months, the sampling frequency will return to the semiannual sampling 
schedule per the groundwater monitoring plan. If the DWC for vinyl chloride is exceeded during any of the remaining 
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sampling events, the sampling frequency will remain at bi-weekly during the months of November 2021, December 
2021, and January 2022. 

Regarding the request for a Response Activity Plan (ResAP), we are reviewing site information and are planning to 
provide the ResAP in accordance with the 90-day schedule mentioned in the Compliance Communication, dated 
September 1, 2021. 

I was able to track down a copy of the 1998 Techna Interim Response Work Plan if you still need it. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, John 

From: Wojciechowski, Kevin (EGLE) <WolciechowskiK@michigan.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 12:31 PM 
To: McInnis, John <John.Mclnnis@arcadis.com>
Cc: Detwiler Scott MSA HEEN <scott.detwiler@zf.com>; Christian Wuerth <cwuerth@villageofmilford.org>; Owens, Paul 
(EGLE) <owensp@michigan.gov>; Wilson, Cheryl (EGLE) <WILSONC3@michigan.gov>; Dewyre, Robin 
(robin.dewyre@amecfw.com) <robin.dewvre@amecfw.com>; Mark Sweatman <mark.sweatman@woodplc.com>;
Christian Wuerth <cwuerth@villageofmilford.org>; Mike Karll <mkarll@villageofmilford.org>
Subject: RE: Monitoring Well 16D2 Sampling 

Good afternoon John, 

What is ZF Corps plans for sampling OW-16D2 after the last October monitoring event? How are things progressing on 
the Response Active Plan for the groundwater? Now that we have received more data from the wells in the park the hit 
of vinyl chloride is not going away. Wood has found some old data from when these wells were installed, EGLE is going 
to be looking for the actual report from the 1990's because Wood doesn't have the complete report. This data is the 
vertical aquifer profiling that was done when the wells were installed. We can have a meeting once EGLE can track 
down that report. 

Mark, what was the title and date of that vertical aquifer sampling report? 

Thanks, 

Kevin Wciciechcwski 
Senior Environmental Quality Analyst 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
Remediation Redevelopment Division 
Warren District Office 
Cell: 586-623-2948 
wojciechowskik@michigan.gov 
Pollution Emergency Alerting System: 1-800-292-4706 

From: Samp, Marina <Marina.Samp@arcadis.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 1:46 PM 
To: Mike Karll <mkarll@villageofmilford.org>; Wojciechowski, Kevin (EGLE) <WojciechowskiKft michigan.gov> 
Cc: Detwiler Scott MSA HEEN <scott.detwiler@zf.com>; Christian Wuerth <cwuerth@villageofmilford.org>; McInnis, 
John <John.Mclnnis@arcadis.com>
Subject: RE: Monitoring Well 16D2 Sampling 
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CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov 

Hi Kevin and Mike, 

A tentative schedule for the next couple months is outlined below. Field staff have reviewed and indicated this will work 
with their schedules so I do not anticipate too many, if any, changes at this time. Contact info for field staff is listed 
below in the event it is needed. 

• Monday, August 16th at 9:30 AM (Stacey Hannula/Emma Witherspoon) 

• Wednesday, September 1st at 9:30 AM (Stacey Hannula/Allyson Hartz) 
• Monday, September 13th at 9:30 AM (Allyson Hartz) 
• Monday, September 27th at 9:30 AM (Allyson Hartz) 
• Monday, October 11th at 9:30 AM (Stacey Hannula) 
• Monday, October 25th at 9:30 AM (Stacey Hannula) 

Allyson Hartz: 313-401-7398 
Stacey Hannula: 517-203-8600 

Please let John or myself know if there are any questions or concerns with this schedule. 

Thanks! 

From: McInnis, John <John.McInnis@arcadis.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 9:50 AM 
To: Mike Karll <mkarll@villageofmilford.org>; Wojciechowski, Kevin (EGLE) <WojciechowskiK@michigan.gov>
Cc: Detwiler Scott MSA HEEN <scott.detwiler@zf.com>; Samp, Marina <Marina.Samp@arcadis.com>; Christian Wuerth 
<cwuerth@villageofmilford.org>
Subject: RE: Monitoring Well 16D2 Sampling 

Thanks Mike, 

Marina has been working on a tentative schedule for the sampling of Monitoring Well 16D2 and will pass it around to 
the group. 

Thanks, John 

From: Mike Karll <mkarll@villageofmilford.org>
Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 4:36 PM 
To: McInnis, John <John.Mclnnis@arcadis.com>; Wojciechowski, Kevin (EGLE) <WojciechowskiK@rnichigan.gov>
Cc: Detwiler Scott MSA HEEN <scott.detwiler@zf.com>; Samp, Marina <Marina.Samp@arcadis.com>; Christian Wuerth 
<cwuerth@villageofmilford.org>
Subject: RE: Monitoring Well 16D2 Sampling 

Good afternoon John, 

That should not be an issue. We do have Milford Memories the weekend prior but cleanup should be wrapping up by 
then. Could you please provide a tentative schedule for the future sampling events for the next couple of months? 

Thank you, 
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Mike Karll 
Director of Public Services 
Village of Milford 
Office: 248-685-3055 
Cell: 248-396-2315 
Fax: 248-684-3465 

From: McInnis, John 
Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 3:30 PM 
To: Woiciechowski Kevin (EGLE); Mike Karll 
Cc: Detwiler Scott MSA HEEN; Samp, Marina 
Subject: Monitoring Well 16D2 Sampling 

Hi Kevin and Mike, 

Any conflicts with conducting the next sampling event of Monitoring Well 16D2 on August 16, 2021 around 9 AM? 

Thanks, John 

John McInnis PE 
Senior Engineer/Project Manager 
Arcadis of Michigan, LLC 
28550 Cabot Drive Suite 500 I Novi, MI I 48377 I USA 
T +1 248 994 2285 
M +1 248 982 9674 
www.arcadis.com 
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This email and any files transmitted with it are the property of Arcadis and its affiliates. All rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. This 
email contains information that may be confidential and may also be privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not an 
intended recipient, please note that any form of distribution, copying or use of this communication or the information in it is strictly prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please return it to the sender and then delete the email and destroy any copies of it. While 
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EGLE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY 
REMEDIATION AND REDEVELOPMENT DIVISION 
PO BOX 30426, LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7926 

Request for EGLE Review of Response Activity Plan 

This form is required for submittal of a request for EGLE to review a Response Activity Plan, under Section 20114b, Part 201, Environmental 
Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended. 

Section A: Type of Response Activity Plan being Submitted (Check all that apply): 
Remedial Investigation 
Evaluation Plan 
Feasibility Study 
Remedial Action Plan 
Interim Response Plan 
Mixing Zone Request 
20e(14) De Minimus GSI Impact 

The Response Activity Plan addresses the entire facility: 
(entire facility as defined by Part 201, all releases, hazardous substances, and environmental media) 

The Response Activity Plan does not address the entire facility: 
Please specify the release(s), hazardous substance(s), environmental media, and/or portions of the facility addressed by 
the Response Activity Plan: Reported detection of vinyl chloride at Observation Well OW-16D2. 

20b(2)Site Specific Criteria 
(modification of generic criteria) 
20b(3) Site Specific Criteria or Surrogate 
(no generic criteria available) 
Section 20118(4) and (5) Request 
Land or Resource Use Restrictions 
Other, Specify: 

El 

Section B: Facility/Property Subject to (Check all that apply): 
Facility regulated under Part 201 
Part 201 Facility ID (if known): 63000952 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank regulated pursuant to Part 213 
Part 211/213. Facility ID, if known: 

Oil or gas production and development regulated pursuant to Part 615 or 625 

Licensed landfill regulated pursuant to Part 115 

Licensed hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facility regulated pursuant to Part 111 

Consent Agreement or other legal agreement with EGLE 

Section C: Facility and Locational Information: 
Facility Name: Former Kelsey-Hayes Plant Property 

Street Address of Property: 101 Oak Street 

City: Milford State: Michigan Zip: 48381 

Property Tax ID (include all applicable IDs):16-10-227-018 

Status of submitter relative to the property (check all that 
apply): 

Former Current 

Owner 

Operator 

Prospective 

0 

County: Oakland 
CityNillage/Township: Milford 
Town: T 2N Range: R 7 E Section: 10 
Quarter: NE Quarter-Quarter: NE 

Decimal Degrees Latitude: 42.593101 
Decimal Degrees Longitude: -83.602459 

Reference point for latitude and longitude: 
Center of site E) Main/front door ❑ 
Front gate/main entrance ❑ Other ❑ 

Collection method: 
Survey ❑ GPS El Interpolation ❑ 

El 

Section D: Submitter Information: 

EGLE Environmental Assistance Center 
Phone: 800-662-9278 

Page 1 of 4 www.michigan.gov/egle 
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Entity/person requesting review: ZF Active Safety US Inc. 
Contact Person (name and title): Scott Detwiler 
Submitter Address: 12025 Tech Center Drive 
City: Livonia 
Telephone: 480-722-4139 
Relationship of contact person to the submitter: Same 
Owner Name, if different from submitter: Village of Milford 
Address: 1100 Atlantic Street 
City: Milford 
Telephone: 248-684-1515 

State: Michigan Zip: 48150 
E-Mail: scott.detwiler@zf.com 

Company: 

State: Michigan Zip: 48381 
E-Mail: info@villageofmilford.org 

Section E: Are/were the following present at the facility (Check all that apply): 

Mobile or Migrating Non-Aqueous Phase Liquids (NAPL) 
Soil contamination above any residential criteria 
Soil contamination above any non-residential criteria 
Soil aesthetic impacts 
Groundwater contamination above any residential criteria 
Groundwater contamination above any non-residential criteria 
Groundwater aesthetic impacts 
Soil Gas contamination above residential vapor intrusion (VI) screening levels 
Soil Gas contamination above non-residential VI screening levels 
Conditions immediately dangerous to life or health (IDLH) 
Fire & Explosion hazards related to releases 
Contamination existing in drinking water supply 
Imminent threat to drinking water supply 
Impact to Surface Water 
Surface Water Sediments above screening levels 

Section F: The following uestions assist EGLE in evaluatinn this request. 
Known or Suspected Contaminant(s) Type (Check all that apply): 

Petroleum ❑ Volatile Organic Compounds 0 Metals • Other ❑ 

Current Site Status (Check all that apply): 
Undergoing property transfer • Active operations O Inactive operation 121 

Current Property Use: 

Residential ❑ 
Non-residential L 

Anticipated Property Use: 

Residential ❑ 
Non-residential

Estimated Area of Contamination Addressed in Response Action Plan (Cumulative): 

Currently undetermined ID < 0.5 acre El > 0.5 acre El 
Migration: 

Current Previous Unknown 
El ID O 
El O O 
D3l O O 
O O O 
El O O 
El O ❑ 
❑ CI ❑ 

O 
El ❑ O 

O 

Yes No Unknown 
Has contamination migrated beyond the property boundaries? L • ❑ 
Has the Notice of Migration been submitted? E4 • El 
Facility Investigation Status: 

Ongoing ❑ Complete 

Facility Response Activity Status (Check all that apply): 

None • IR Implemented El Response Activity Ongoing O Response Activity Completed 

Drinking Water Supply for Facility (Check all that apply): 

Municipal ❑ Private Well(s) ❑ No Current Water Supply El Municipal Available NI 

O 

❑ 

EGLE Environmental Assistance Center 
Phone: 800-662-9278 
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On-site Wells) (Check all that apply): 

Drinking Water ❑ Industrial/Commercial Production ❑ Agricultural/Irrigation ❑ No well on-site ■ 
Approximate Depth of Well(s): Site Contains Observation Wells Only 

Local Drinking Water Supply: 
Is facility in a designated Wellhead Protection Area? Yes /1 No ■ 
Distance to nearest off-site drinking water well: 2,000 Feet Private ❑ Municipal ►1 

Surface Water Bodies on or Adjacent to Facility (Check all that apply): 

Wetlands ❑ Ditch ❑ Stream/River A Lake/Pond 10 
Local Surface Water Bodies: 

Distance to nearest wetland: Ditch: Stream/River: Lake/Pond: Approx. 550 Feet 
(Downgradient of Site) 

Have other plans been submitted for this facility? 

Facility Name, if different than this submittal: Same 
Date and Name of most recent submittal: Remedial Action Plan-1/30/2009 and Tech Memo Regarding Remedial 
Action Plan — 1/11/2010 

Section G: Environmental Professional Signature: 
With my signature below, I certify that this plan and all related materials are true, accurate, and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Troy Sclafani 

Company of Environmental Professional: Arcadis 

Address: 28550 Cabot Drive, Suite 500 

City: Novi 

Telephone: 248-994-2288 

Section H: Submitter Signature: 
With my signature below, I certify that this plan and all related materials are true, accurate, and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and I am legally authorized to sign for the submitter. 

Date: 11/23/2021 

State: Michigan Zip: 48377 

E-mail address: Troy.Sclafani@arcadis.com 

Signature: Date: 11/23/2021 

Printed name: Scott Detwiler 

Title/Relationship of signatory to submitter: Regional EHS Manager/ZF Active Safety US Inc. 

Address: 12025 Tech Center Drive 
City: Livonia 

Telephone: 480-722-4139 

State: Michigan Zip: 48150 

E-Mail address: scott.detwiler@zf.com 

This form and the Response Activity Plan should be submitted to EGLE Remediation & Redevelopment Division District 
Office for the county in which the property is located, unless the response activity is related to a facility that is regulated by 
another EGLE Division. A district map is located at www.michigan.gov/EGLErrd. If regulated by another division, contact 
should be made with that division for information on where to submit the form and plan. 

For information or assistance on this publication, please contact the (program), through EGLE Environmental Assistance 
Center at 800-662-9278. This publication is available in alternative formats upon request. 
EGLE does not discriminate on the basis of race, sex, religion, age, national origin, color, marital status, disability, political 
beliefs, height, weight, genetic information, or sexual orientation in the administration of any of its programs or activities, 
and prohibits intimidation and retaliation, as required by applicable laws and regulations. 

This form and its contents are subject to the Freedom of Information Act and may be released to the public. 

EGLE Environmental Assistance Center 
Phone: 800-662-9278 
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